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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

12 June 1967
Sir,

I have the honour to transmit to you the financial statements of the United
Nations as at 31 December 1966 which were submitted by the Secretary-General.
These statements have been examined and certified by the I30ard of Auditors.

In addition to the above, I have the honour to present the report of the
Board with respect to the United Nations Accounts for the year 1966.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

(Signed) Roger PELTOT
Chainnan

United Nations Board of Auditors

The President of the General Assembly
of the United Nations

New York
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I. FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1966

1. I have the honour to submit herewith my financial report for the year ended 31 December 1966 together
with the audited accounts for the year ended 31 December 1966 and the report of the Board of Auditors. The
accounts are comprised of eight statements (I through VIII) certified by the Board of Auditors and supported
by thirty-nine schedules and one annex. Since, in accordance with the cited resolutions and financial regulations,
separate annual accounts and reports are presented to the General Assembly for the activities listed below, data
regarding these are not included in this report and the accounts submitted herewith.

(i) The United Nations Children's Fund (resolution 57 (1»;

. (ii). The United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East (resolution
302 (IV»;

(iii) The Voluntary Funds Administered by the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (resolu­
tion 538 B (VI»; .

(iv) The United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund (resolution 248 (Ill»;

(v) The central accounts of Technical Assistance and Special Fund components of the U nitec1 Nations De­
velopment Programme in accordance with the decision of the General Assembly relative to resolution
2196 (XXI) to accept the recommendation of the Fifth Committee (Aj6596) and with the approval
of revised articles 24.4 and 25.2 of the Special Fund Financial Regulations by the Governing Council at
its third session; and .

(vi) The consolidated status of funds of the United Nations Development Programme for earmarkings and
contingency allocations from the Technical Assistance component (resolution 519 A (VI) and article 30.3
of the Technical Assistance Finance Manual) and for allocations from the Special Fund component
(article 25.3 of the Special Fund Financial Regulations).

Financial position and cash flow

2. During 1966 the following changes occurred in the net liquid assets as a consequence of the cash inflow and
cash outflow as shown:

United WorkiHg
United United Nations Ca.pUal Fund,

Nations Nations Operati01~ Bond Account
General EmergeHcy in the and Spedal

F1t1td Force Congo SlIb-totals Account To/als
(in th01lsands (in thousands (in th01tsands (i11 thousands (ill th01tsands (in th01lsa1taS
of dgJlars) of dol/aj's) of dollars) of dollars) of dollars) of dollars)

Net liquid assets
(cash and current accounts re-
ceivable, less current accounts
payable)

(1,239) 7,326 14,695 7,402 22,097as at 31 Decel1tber 1965 8,608

Cash inflow during 1966:
Contributions collected for 1966 84,573 5,701 90,274 2,99Qn 93,264
Contributions collected for prior

35,262 4,8% 111 40,269 (82)byears ...................... 40,187
Miscellaneous income ......... 8,390 103 1,441 9,934 555" 10,489
Increase (decrease) in utilization

from:
Working Capital Fund ...... (7,647) 8,436 789 (789)
Bond Account ..... , ....... (6,578) 6,591 13 (13)
Special Account .. ... " ..... (4,112) (4,112) 4,112
Other trust funds .......... 118 34 524 676 676

TOTALS 116,584 12,592 8,667 137,843 6,773 144,616
---
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Cash outflow during 1966:

Cash expenditures of 1966
Cash expenditures of prior years

TOTALS

Net liquid as'Sets

(cash and current accounts re­
ceivable, less current accounts
payable)
as at 31 December 1966 .

United
Nations
General

Fund
(in th01lSands

of dollars)

114,707
5,042

119,749

5.443

United
Nations

Emergency
Force

(in thousands
of dollars)

8,437
14,872

23,309

(11,956)

Utlited
Nations

Operation
in the
Congo

(in thousands
of dollars)

1,406
14,836

16,242

(249)

Sub-totals
(in thousands
of dollars)

124,550
34,750

159,300

(6,762)

Working
Capital Fltttd,
Bond A CC01t1tt

and Special
Account

(in thousands
of dollars)

14,175

Totals
(in thoUSGllds
of dollars)

124,550
34,750

159,300

7,413

D ~2,99(),197 of voluntary contributions paid by Member States in 1966 to the United Nations Special (Refinancing) Account
exclUSive of $724,845 applied as credits towards their 1965 UNEF assessments.

b ReEunds (net) of $81,884 from the Working Capital Fund to Member States.
C $539,970 of interest earned and $14,811 of public contributions credited in 1966 to the United Nations Special (Refinancing)

Account.

3. It will be seen from the above summary that during 1966 the total net liquid assets decreased by almost
$15 million notwithstanding the collection of almost $3 million of voluntary contributions paid by Member States
"to assist the United Nations out of financial difficulties", the major reason being substantial cash expenditures in
1966 in liquidation of prior years' obligations relating to the United Nations Emergency Force and the United
Nations Operation in the Congo.

4. The changes that occurred between 31 December 1965 and 31 December 1966 in respect of "Balances
recorded in surplus accounts", "Unliquidated obligations", and in the "Unpaid balances of assessed contri­
butions" are shown in the following table:

United Nations
V nited Nati01ls Vnited Nations Operatioll
General Fund Emergency Force in the Congo Total
(in thousands (in thousands (in thousands (ill thollsands
of dollars) of dollars) of dollars) of dollars)

Balances recorded in surplus accounts

As at 31 December 1966 , .. , .............. 6,266 422 37,496 44,184
As at 31 December 1965 .................. 3,064 1,344 35,723 40,131

Increase (decrease) during 1966 ....... , .... 3,202 (922) 1,773 4,053

Unliquidated obligations

As at 31 December 1966 .................. 4,887 9,928 7,445 22,260
As at 31 December 1965 •••• , •••••••• I •••• 4,860 17,202 24,019 46,081

Increase (decrease) during 1966 ............ 27 (7,274) (16,574) (23,821)

Unpaid balances of assessed contributionsa

As at 31 December 1966 .................. 36,319 52,224 82,194 170,737
As at 31 December 1965 ..... , ....... " ... 41,079 44,186 82,305 167,570

Increase (decrease) during 1966 ............ (4,760) 8,038 (111) 3,167

D See explanatory notes in the annex to the Accounts.

5. From the above table it will be seen that the Organization's unliquidated obligations decreased by
$23,821,000 during 1966; there remained a balance of $22,260,000 still to be liquidated at the end of the year.
Moreover, the balances recorded in surplus accounts, part of which may be required to be paid to Members in the
form of credits, increased during 1966 by $4,053,000 bringing the total recorded in the surplus accounts to
$44,184,000 at the end of 1966.

6. T,he unpaid balances of assessed contributions increased during 1966 by $3,167,000 and the total am01.ln t
unpaid in respect of the three Funds and Accounts at the end of 1966 was $170,737,000. As indicated in the
annex to the Accounts certain Members, because of their position in principle, do not consider that the maj or
part of these unpaid contributions were legally assessed.
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7. It may be concluded from the above information that there was a further deterioration in the Organiza­
tion's over-all financial position during 1966.

United Nations and its Trust Funds

BUDGETARY POSITION, INCOME AND SURPLUS ACCOUNT

8. The General Assembly approved appropriations for the regular budget for the financial year 1966 at a level
of $121,567,420 (resolution 2125 (XX» and revised these to a level of '$121,080,530 (resolution 2195 (XXI». As
shown in statement I, the obligations incurred for the financial year 1966 amounted to $119,593,680 leaving an un­
encumbered balance of $1,486,850. Receipts from miscellaneous income (other than staff assessment income) ex­
ceeded by $1,714,032 the original estimate of $6,675,800. Thus, during 1966, the income credited for the financial
year ($122,794,562) representing Members' assessed contributions, after a decrease of $486,890 on account of re­
vised appropriations for 1966, and miscellaneous income was $3,200,882 in excess of the total of o1Jligations incurred
(statement H).

9. The balance in surplus account including $3,200,882 of income over obligations incurred for 1966, amounted
to $6,265,555 as at 31 December 1966, and ,in addition a credit of ,$486,890 was available and due to Members at
tha,1 date on account of the revised appropriations for 1966. An amount cif $3,366,043 in the 'surplus account has
since been used to finance 1967 budget appropriations together with the credit of $486,890 which credit has been
applied as a decreaJSe of the total amount assessed for 1967. The balance in the surplus account available for credit
against Members' assessment of contributions for the financial year 1968 is therefore $2,899,512, consisting of the
following amounts:

Unencumbered balance of 1966 appropriations " . , . , , , , , . , ' , . , , , . , , .
Excess of actual 1966 miscellaneous income, $8,389,832 over the revised estimate, $7,955,200.
Savings in 1966 in liquidating prior year's obligations ,." .. ,.,.".'"."' ,.,,.
Savings in 1966 in liquidating 1965 UNIPOM obligations against the transfer of $1,160,000

out of 1965 surplus (statement II and schedule 3) .. , , , , , , .

$
1,486,850

434,632
969,945

8,085

2,899,512

10. In accordance with General Assembly resolution 973 (X), the revenue derived from the Staff Assessment
Plan is not reported as current year's income in statement H, but is credited to Member States in the Tax Equal­
ization Fund which appears aJS a separate liability in the statement of assets and liabilities (statement In) with
details provided in schedule 2. The revenue amounted to $12,519,168 (schedule 2) in respect of salaries and allow­
ances of the staff under the United Nations regular budget, or $69,168 in excess of the revised estimate of $12,450,000
approved by General Assembly resolution 2195 (XXI). An amount of $138,488 in respect of 1966 staff assesS­
ment on salaries and allowances of the international staff of the United Nations Emergency Force is also reported
a.s income of the Tax Equalization Fund.

I!. In 1966 no payments were made from the Special Indemnity Fund (esta:blished by General Assembly reso­
lution 888 (IX» leaving a balance of $242,605 in the Fund.

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS AND OBLIGATIONS INCURRED

12. As shown in statement I, obligations incurred in 1966 totalled $119,593,680 of which $4,886,887 were un­
liquidated as at 31 December 1966.

The obligations incurred in 1966, together with comparative figures for the preceding year, are summarized
under broad classifications as follows:

Salaries} wages and other staff costs , , , .. , , .
Tr~v~l and transportation ., .. , , , , .
Prmtmg " "" ,., " , .
Rental and maintenance of premises and fixed installations
Technical programmes , , , , . , , , .
Acquisition of capital assets , , , , , .
Bond issue - instalment and interest charges .'" .
Other charges .. " ,., .. , ", ,,' , ..

International Court of Justice

1966 1965

Amount Per Amo1l1~t Per
$ cent $ cent

79,285,525 66.30 67,634,998 63.14
6,118,538 5.12 5,876,249 5.49
2,384,139 1.99 1,860,203 1.74
4,325,623 3.62 4,119,468 3.84 :
6,477,737 5,41 6,461,336, 6:03 '
3,500,000 2.93 3,933,466 3:67 ..
8,662,218 7.24 8;351,514 7,80'-
7,736,471 6,47 7,76a,105 " 7;25 ,~

--- ---
118,490,251 99.08 106,000,339 '98.9'6

1,103,429 .92 1,11 1,053 1'.04 :

119,593,680 100.00 107,111,392 100.00
---
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In compliance with resolution 2150 (XXI) and in response to the recommendation contained in the second rep,ort
(A/6343) of the Ad Hoc Committee of Experts to Examine the Finances of the United Nations and the spe:1aI­
ized agencies that the heads of all organizations should prepare reports on. budget .performance, I ha.ve submItted
on 27 April 1967 a separate report on the budget performance of the Umted NatIOns for the financial year 1966
(document A/6666/Corr.1).

13. In accordance with the requirements of financial regu1atio~ 10.3, the following ex gratia payments charged
against 1966 budgetary appropriations are reported: .

Travel expenses of physician accompanying a staff member , " , .
Travel and medical experises of a staff memher , , , .
Compensation for loss of personal effects ., , ' , .
Compensation in lieu of notice upon separation , .. : . " , , .. , . , , , , .. , , .

$
441
600
265

1,832

3,138

0'

$:
E
$;

The details of these payments have been provided' to the Board of Auditors.
F
tl1
ar

MEMBERS' CONTRIBUTIONS

14. The position of the account; for Members' contributions as at 31 December 1966 was as follows:

For 1966 For 1965 For 1964
$ $ $

w'

Fo

111

99,757,520 91,853,932
A,

114,891,620
147,362 47,283

115,038,982 99,804,803 91,853,932

A<

8,978,389 7,926,950 6,947,032
----

106,060,593 91,877,853 84,906,900
75,594,254 86,536,093 84,471,331

30,466,339 5,341,760 435,569
--'----=

71.27 94.19 99.49Percentage of cash C'Ollection of net contributions receivable " .. ,

The percentages collected as at 31 December 1966 compare with the percentages a year ago of 64.53 (1965);
90.14 (1964) and 99.85 (1963) respectively. The amount of total contributions outstanding at the end of 1966 was
$36,318,825; the amount was $41,079,226 at the end of 1965 but it isto be noted that the 1965 assessments were
made only at the end of 1965.

Less:
Credits from Tax Equalization Fund, assessments 011 new Member

States, transfer of L.eague of Nations assets (1965 and 1964) and
adjustment of. Working Capital Fund advances (net) .' .

Net contributions receivable as at 1 January of year " .
Collected in cash. , , ,., .

Balance receivable as at 31 December 1966 .. , .. , .. , ... , .... ,

Assessed in respect of appropriations for year and supplementary
appropriations for prior year .. , , , .

Assessed on new Member States , , , , , .

CAPITAL ASSETS

15. The land for the Headquarters site in New York, which was given to the Organization, is carried in the
General Fund in statement III at a valuation of $9,600,000 and the same amount is included under donated funds.
The \:011struction and related costs for the buildings on the site, exclusive of the Dag Hammarskjold Library,
amounted to $67,093,290. These costs were financed as to $65,000,000 from the loan in that amount made available
by the United .States of America, $1,997,417 from appropriations made by the General Assembly, and $95,873
from donated funds for special projects. During 1960 the old Library Building carried at a cost of $1,650,285, was
demolished leaving a net asset value at a cost of $65,443,005. The cost of construction of the Dug Hammarskjold
Library, a gift of the Ford Foundation, totalled $6,703,567.

Property in Geneva consists of the Secretariat building, Assembly Hall, Library building and villas transferred
from the League of Nations, valued at $11,054,540, construction of a sub-basement and tunnel ($82,000), exten­
sions to buildings completed during the year 1953($1,024,482) and additional permanent offices constructed in 1962
($109,831), making a total value of $12,270,853 to which is to be added the cost of the modernization in an
"mount of $2,080,960.

The land and structures in Mogadiscio were acquired in 1954 at a cost of $23,000,

The source of financing for the construction, modernization, acquisition and related costs of capital assets
is shown on the liabilities' side of statement III under the General Fund.

Ge

Sp

A
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NON-EXl'ENDABLK EQUTPMEN1'"'

16. The value at cost at time of acquisition of non-expendable equipment still 111 use at Headquarters, not'
reported in the accounts as an asset, amounted to $7,148,061.as at 31 December 1966.

UNITED NATIONS SPECIAL ACCOUNT

17. This account was established in September 1965 for voluntary contributions to assist the Organization
out of its financial difficulties. As at 31 December 1966, nineteen Members had paid contributions totalling
$21,168,314 of which $724,845 was applied as credits towards their 1965 assessments for the United Nations
Emergency Force leaving a total net credit of $20,443,469 in this account, excluding an additional amount of
$2,120,000 pledged and still to ,be paid by four Members.

ADVANCES FROM WORKING CAPITAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

18. In accordance with the Provisions of General Assembly resolution 1986 (XVIII), the Working Capital
Fund was maintained at a level of $40 million. The resumption of full participation by a Member increased
the Fund to $40,084,000 at year-end, Details of this increase and the credits established for each Member State
are given in schedule 4.

The use of the Fund for making advances In the course of the financiaI year is illustrated by the following table,
which shows the amounts utilized at the end of each quarter during the year compared with the previous year:

1 ]anllary 31 March 30JmIC 30 September 31 DecellJber
$ $ $ $ $

Advances for budgetary expenditures
and operational bank balances in the:

General Fund ................ 30,057,519 28,900,292 26,478,630 23,526,027 22,410,684
Special Account of the United

Nations Emergency Force .... 8,931,603 8,665,900 11,570,235 14,550,685 17,367,906
Advances for:

Unforeseen and extraordinary. ex-
penditures ................... 836,218 1,412,710 1,360,763 1,488,597

Self liquidating purchases and ac-
tivities ....................... 290,660 253,098 286,733 244,266 255,526

TOTALS, 1966 40,116,000 39,232,000 39,696,361 39,809,575 40,034,116

TOTALS, 1965 40,107,080 40,116,000 40,116,000 40,116,000 40,116,000

19. It should be noted that in addition, the following amonnts had been utilized from other funds at the dates
indicated:

141,577,038 141,698,874 146,647,643 148,144,039 148,167,652

188,697,420 184,826,571 191,910,260 187,177,922 184,716,441

171,179,699 174,478,578 175;442,8+9 184;599,503. 188,697.,420'

5

For budgetary expenditures and opera­
tional bank balances in the:

General Fund:
Other funds in the General Fund ..
United Nations Special Account ...

Special Account of the United Nations
Emergency Force:
Proceeds from' sale of United

Nations bonds .
United Nations Special Account ..

Ad Hoc Account for the United
Nations 0 peration in the Congo:
Proceeds from sale of United

Nations bonds .

TOTALS, 1966

TOTALS, 1965

1 January
$

4,236,869
7,468,312

31,504,201
3,911,000

31 March
$

4,338,116
3,483,359

31,395,222
3,911,000

30 June
$

4,107,091
10,798,073

26,446,453
3,911,000

30 September
$

3,980,453
6,192,373

24,950,057
3,911,000

31 December
$

4,355,078
3,356,267

24,926,444
3,911,000



PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF UNITED NATIONS BONDS

20. A special account was established in 1962 to record the proceeds from the sale of United Nations bonds.
The General Assembly authorized the issue of the bonds in resolution 1739 (XVI) and decided to "include annually
in the regular budget of the United Nations ... an amount sufficient to pay interest charges on such bonds and the
instalments of principal clue on the bonds". In resolution 1989 (XVIII), the General Assembly extended the period
for the sale of bonds to 31 December 1964.

The value of bonds is.sued, the instalments of principal and the interest paid at the established rate of 2 per cent
per annum were as follows:

At its sixteenth and seventeenth sessions the General Assembly authorized certain expenditures for the United
Nations Operation in the Congo (resolutions 1732 (XVI) and 1865 (XVII» and for the United Nations Emer­
gency Force (resolutions 1733 (XVI) and 1864 (XVII») in respect of the period 1 July 1962 to 30 June 1963 but
made no assessments on Members in respect of these authorizations. Advances had to be made from the Bond Ac­
count to nnance the non-assessment: $110,725,800 in respect of the Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Opera­
tion in the Congo and $19,206,880 for the Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force, or a total of
$129,932,680. In addition it was necessary to nnance appropriations (for which arrangements for assessment and
voluntary contributions had been made) from the Bond Account as at 31 December 1966 as follows: $37,441,852
to the Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation in the Congo and $5,719,564 to the Special Account of the I

United Nations Emergency Force.

TRUST FUNDS

21. In statement III under trust funds and in schedule 8, part B, the assets and liabilities and in schedule
8, part A, the income and obligations incurred of various funds are recapitulated. Pertinent details of the major
funds are provided in schedules 9 through 30.

22. The Security Council adopted on 4 March 1964 resolution 186 (1964) recommending the creation, with
the consent of the Government of Cyprus, of a United Nations Peace-keeping Force in Cyprus. The Force was es­
tablished on 27 March 1964, originally for a period of three months but extended, on the basis of the subsequent
resolutions, L1l1til 26 June 1967. As shown in schedule 10, in 1966 thirty Governments pledged contributions total­
ling $26,053,087 of which $6,600,000 was pledged to defray the expenses for the period 26 December 1966 until
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100,000
1,200'00oa 169,805,678

1,200,000 169,905,678

3,752,690
3,873,744

942,145
3,873,744

972,537
535,041

3,994,799
972,537
552,299

37,200 37,200

37,200 19,506.736

1,162,800 150,398,942

728,732
2,708,047
2,970,192
3,105,382

9,512,353

1964
$

535,041

552,299

17,259,378

17,259,378

1,087,340

16,172,038

1963
$

3,100
3,200

942,145
3,200

972,537

3,300
972,537

2,900,019

27,591,775

100,000
30,391,794

30,491,794

1962
$

3,749,590
3,870,544

3,870,544

3,991,499

15,482,177

105,472,329

120,954,506

120,954,506

TOTAL

Instalments paid on 15 January:
1963, first instalment .
1964, second instalment .
1964, first instalment .
1965, third instalment .
1965, second instalment .
1965, first instalment .
1966, fourth instalment .
1966, third instalment .
1966, second instalment .
1966, first instalment .

TOTAL

Bonds issued:
through 15 .Tal1uary .
16 Janl1ury-31 December .

Interest paid on 15 January:
1963 .
1964 .
1965 , .
1966 , .

Bonds outstanding at 31 December 1966



26 June 1967. During 1966 twenty-seven Governments paid voluntary contributions to a total of $25,280,803. As
shown in schedule 11, obligations incurred for the year totalled $31,586,363 and $15,609,873 remained unliquidated
for all years. The full cost to the Organization of maintaining the Force has been recorded as obligations in­
curred but regarding the balance remaining at 31 December 1966, $1,992,570 (schedule 9), the fact that
$6,600,000 pledged for the period 26 December 1966 until 26 June 1967 was recorded as income, has ta be taken
into account.

23. In respect of the United Nations Yemen Observation Mission, the United Arab Republic made a pay­
ment of $73,227 in 1966. This payment, together with 1966 savings of $10,759 in liquidating prior years' obliga­
tions led to a surplus of $85,809 out of which $75,000 was refunded to Saudi Arabia, thus leaving a balance
of $10,809 (schedule 12) as at year-end. This balance will, in due course, be refunded to both Governments in equal
shares.

24. In accordance with documents 5/5220 of 18 December 1962 and S/5479 of 10 December 1963, the full
cost of the Mission of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General in Cambodia and Thailand is reil11'burs­
able to the United Nations by the two Governments. During 1966, the Governments of Thailand and Cambodia
paid the balances of amounts due from them, $12,782 and $44,734 respectively, and the surplus in the account
increased by $343 to $1,467, which amount will be settled in 1967 with the two Governments.

25. In my letter dated 16 August 1966 (S;7462), I informed the Security Council about the new arrange­
ments and my designation of a Special Representative in Cambodia and Thailand, the cost of which mission the
Governments have agreed to share on an equal basis. Obligations incurred a·s at 31 December 1966 totalled $38,560,
of which $36,467 had been liquidated by disbursements (see schedule 8).

26. The financial arrangements in regard to the United Nations Malaysia Mission were agreed to by the
Governments of Indonesia, Malaysia and the Philippines on 5 August 1963. A balance of $8,53i remained due
fro111 the Government of Malaysia at 31 December 1966 and was paid early in 1967.

27. General Assembly resolution 1934 (XVIII) requested me to take the necessary steps to establish a
United Nations Training and Research Institute and to continue to explore possible sources, both governmental
and non-governmental, of financial assistance to the Institute to be located in New York City. Schedules 13, 14
and 15 indicate that during 1966 contributions were received fro111 twenty-nine Governments for a total of $791,334
while obligations incurred amounted to $729,659. Taking into account pledged contributions payable by Governments
in 1967 through 1971 for a total of $],851,640, the trust fund showed a balance of $2,299,461 at 31 December 1966.

28. The United Nations Fund for the Congo was established in terms of General Assembly resolution 1474
(ES-IV) for the purpose of the restoration of the economic life of the Congo and carrying on its public services.
The balance at 31 December 1965, $2,361,582, less an obligation for compensation awards in an amount of $154,153,
was transferred to Funds-in-Trust for the Congo, the programming responsibilities and the general management of
which were entrusted to the Administrator of the United Nations Development Programme. During 1966 the
Democratic Republic of the Congo contributed $2,960,943 to this account and allocations for approved projects to­
talled $3,190,261 (see schedules 16 and 17). The available balance at year-end amounted to $2,452,064.

29. In accordance with a tripartite agreement between the Government of the United States of America, the
Government of the Democratic Republic of the Congo and the United Nations, executed on 6 January 1966, the
United States of America contributed $4,000,000 to specific activities of high priority in achieving the objectives
of the United Nations Technical Assistance Programme in the Congo during 1966 and the Democratic Re­
public of the Congo paid $1,102,107 in Congolese francs to defray the Congolese francs costs of the projects (see
schedule 18). During 1966, $4,054,367 was allocated for approved proj ects (schedule 19) and $626,500 to Ad­
ministrative Support costs (schedule 25).

30. The Fund of the United Nations for the Developme11t of West Irian was established in September 1963
and the General Assembly was informed on 21 October 1963 (A/5578) that the Kingdom of the Netherlands and
the Republic of Indonesia had reached agreement as to the detailed operational arrangements for the Fund. During
1966, contributions pledged by the Netherlands were reduced by $1,718,000 to $17,820 and $864,108 was refunded
to that Government, thus reducing the Fund by $2,581,908 on account of contributions. Against this reduction in
income, allocations totalling $2,497,469 were cancelled, resulting in a reduction of $84,439 in the balance in the
Fund (schedule 20).

31. In a letter dated 6 April 1966, the Government of the Kingdom of the Netherlands accepted the plans for
an industrial development trust fund for special industrial services of the type listed in paragraph 10 of my
report on "Organizational arrangements for industrial development and provision of additional financing on a vo­
luntary basis for operational activities" (A/6070/Rev.1) and for other activities in the field of industrial develop­
ment additional to those carried out by the United Nations Development Programme and the Centre far Industrial
Development. On that basis a United Nations Fund for Special Industrial Services was established under Financial
Regulations 6.6 and 6.7. During 1966 five Governments made pledges totalling $6,006,767, four Governments paid
against these pledges $4,062,322 and $700,000 was allocated as indicated in schedule 21. At year-end $43,468 had
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been expended and $15,350 remained as unliquidated obligations (see· schedule 32 under United Nations Trust
Fund-Special Industrial Services).

32. At the seventeenth session of the General Assembly, the Fifth Committee considered my report and the
related report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions concerning the grant of 3.6
million guilders (equivalent to $1,000,000) offered by the Netherlands Government for the establishment and opera­
tion of a United Nations Research Institute for Social Development for a period of three to five years during the
Development Decade. The Institute was located in Geneva. During 1966 a' third instalment of $265,000 was re­
ceived from the Government of the Netherlands. Obligations incurred totalled $255,709 and the available balance
as at 31 December 1966 was $191,753.

33. Pursuant to resolution 191 (1964) adopted by the Security Council on 18 June 1964 an educational and
training programme for the purpose of arranging for education and training abroad for South Africans was es­
tablished. During 1966 twelve Governments pledged to the trust fund set up for that purpose a total sum of
$289,619 of which $150,000 was allocated to the United Nations as executing agency. The United Nations in­
curred obligations totalling $142,180 as reported in schedule 32.

34. A United Nations Fund for Development Planning and Projections was established under Financial Reg­
ulations 6.6 and 6.7 upon receipt of a pledge of $1,400,000 from the Kingdom of the Netherlands on 21 October
1965. On 21 June 1966 this sum was received, to be allocated as follows: $1,000,000 to the Centre for Development
Planning, Projections and Policies of the United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs, and $100,000
each to the African Institute for Economic Development and Planning, the Asian Institute for Economic Develop­
ment Planning, the Latin American Institute for Economic and Social Planning and the International Institute
for Educational Planning. During 1966, $40,000 was remitted to the United Nations Educational, Scientific and
Cultural Organization for the last mentioned Institute, and the Centre for Development Planning, Projections and
Policies incurred obligations totalling $35,942.

35. On 13 April 1965, $100,000 was received fro111 the Government of Sweden in response to paragraph 6 of
ECOSOC resolution 1030 A (XXXVII) of 13 August 1964 and a trust fund was established under Financial
Regulations 6.6 and 6.7 for the financing of additional activities of the Centre for Industrial Development. During
1966, the obligations' incurred totalled $51,720 leaving an unencumbered balance of $48,280.

36. Pursuant to ECOSOC resolution 1086 B (XXXIX), the United Nations Trust Fund for Social Defence
was established. During 1966 six Governments pledg'ed contributions totalling $63,420, three Governments paid
$3,280 and no obligations were i11curred.

37. In conl1exiol1 with paragraph 4 of resolution 2099 (XX), the Ullited Nations Trust Fund for the prol11o­
tionof the teaching, study, dissemination and wider appreciation of international law was established. During 1966
four Governments contributed $4,483 and $400 was received as a private donation; no obligations were incurred.

38. Pursuant to paragraph 7 of resolution 2063 (XX), the United Nations Trust Fund for the Economic De­
velopmentof Basutoland, Bechuanaland and Swaziland was established. During 1966 four Governments pledged
contributions for a total of $10,780 and no obligations were incurred.

39. During 1966 three private donations, totalling $7,658,096, were received for the United Nations Inter­
national School Construction Account. Obligations incurred in 1966 totalled $2,859,222 and the balance in the
Account at year-end amounted to $5,810,998 (schedule 28).

40. The United Nations Famine Relief Fund was established to receive donations in cash and in kind in re­
sponse to appeals by the Director-General of the Food and Agriettlture Organization and myself on the occasion
~f the famine in Kasai and Kivu provinces in February 1961 and was continued to meet other emergencies of this
nature. The Fund was closed out during 1966 by a transfer of $139,122.64 to the Democratic Repu'blic of the Congo
for the repatriation of refugees or other appropriate use.

41. Pursuant to resolution 2054 (XX), part B, a United Nations Trust Fund for South Africa was estab­
lished. During 1966 twenty-three Governments pledged $166,410, ·nineteen Governments paid $155,910 against
their pledges and $110,400 was allocated as grants to six organizations as determined by the Committee of Trustees
of the Fund. .

42. The United Nations Fund for the maintenance of essential services in Burtmdi and Rwanda was estab­
lished pursuant to General Assembly resolution 1860 (XVII) for the two proj ects authorized in General Assembly
resolution 1746 (XVI). During 1966 the Fund was. closed out and the unencumbered balance remaining available
at 31 December 1965, $14,335, was refunded to the United Nations General Fund as refund of prior years' ex­
penditures.

-43. The account for the United Nations Sttez Canal Surcharge Operation was closed out in 1966. A net
total SU111 of $3,060 was refunded to GoVerl1111'ents and shipping interests and $19,705 was recorded' as miscel­
laneous income in the General Fund as partial reimbursement for overhead costs.
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I
United Nations regular programmes of t~chnical assistance and its participation in the United Nations

Development Programme (Technical Assistance) ,

44. Available funds. for technic~l assistance projects during 1966, the second year of the biennium 1965-1966,
totalled $18,734,011. ThiS sum Co?slsted of 1966 earmarkings of $13,050,810 from UNDP (Technical Assistance)
Accou?t less $1:355,092 representmg a subvention to the United' Nations General Fund for administrative and
operatIOnal servIces costs plus:

(i) $432,468. ca:ried forward as available earmarkings from 1965 and $128,088 of 1966 savings in liquidating
1965 obligatIOns; and . ' .

(ii) $6,477,737 in obligations incurred u?der the United Nations regular budget, part V, technical programmes
($6,370,02~) and part IV, Specml expenses, special educational and training programmes for South
West Afncans ($7,699), special training programme for territories under Portuguese administration
($58,705) and United Nations assistance in cases of natural disaster ($41,309).

. 45. Stateme.nt ~V sl;ows a balance as at 31 December 1966 of $265,234 representing the excess of available
mcome over obligations ll1curred for the year and consists of the following elements:

Ea.rmarl~ings from UNDP (Technical Assistance),
1l1c1udmg 1965 carry-over and available 1966 sav-
ings in liquidating 1965 obligations .

Contingency authorizations , .
Regular United Nations technical programme ap-

propriations to the extent of encumbrance .

Resources
available

$

11,957,631"
1,653,735.

6,477,737

20,089,103
---.-

ObligatiOlIS
illcltrred

$

11,783,298
1,562,834

6,477,737

19,823,869

Balance
$

174,333
90,901

265,234

n $11,829,543, exclusive of $128,088 in 1966 savings in liquidating 1965 obligations, out of total carmarldngs to participating
organizations of $62,678,755.

46. The contingency authorizations were'is~ued ~ith the p~ovision that their use be restricted to specific
proj eels with the result that the unencumbered balances ($90,901) will revert to UNDP (Technical Assistance)
Account. As 1966 is the second year of the biennium 1965-1966, the full amount of unencumbered earmarkings
$174,333 will also revert to that Account.

The savings realized in liquidating 1964 fellowship obligations and 1965 obligations of all kinds incurred under
the regular budget of the United Nations, $167,719, plus an amount of $54,845 representing refunds of expendi­
tures, were returned to the United Nations General Fund. Assessments for local costs in respect of the 1966 regu­
lar .programme in the amount of $250,976 were credited to the project costs under this programme during 1966.

47. Project obligations incurred under the regular and the expanded programmes amounted to $18,468,777
(for details see schedule 31). In addition, project obligations totalling $4,215,429 were incurred in 1966, as re­
ported in schedule 32, in respect of technical assistance in particular areas, against direct financing either by the
Governments receiving the assistance, donor Governments or organizations sponsoring the projects. The total fi­
nancial activity for United Nations administered technical assistance programmes, excluding disbursements for
Special Fund project costs totalling $17,899,665, thus reached $22,684,206 for the financial year 1966.

48. Three ex gratia payments totalling $1,661 were made in 1966 as follows:

$
A payment to an expert in lieu of accrued annual leave payable by a recipient Government 263
Reimbursement of medical expenses ' '. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 703
Compensation in lieu of termination indemnity to locally recruited staff member 695

1,661

The details of these payments have been provided to the Board of Auditors.

United Nations as executing agency for the United Nations Development Programme
(Special Fond) Account

49. As shown in statement V and schedule 33, the United Nations received during the year 1966 allocations
of funds totalling $29,192,078 for Special Fund projects.

SO. An amount of $2,524,950 was allocated for overhead costs during 1966, bringing to $4,813,416 (schedule
23) the amount avaitable for th\s purpose for 1966 and futt,re years. Exp~l1ditures against the.;e resources during
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1966 as reported in schedule 23 amounted to $1,838,797 and the balance of the allocations, $2,974,619, remained
available for use in futnre years.

51. As indicated in schedule 33, through 31 December 1966 cumulative allocations for project costs were
$105,088,222 and cumulative commitments for the one hundred and forty-nine projects, of w\1ich eleven had been
completed, totalled $66,917,445, leaving unencumbered balances of allocations totalling $38,170,777. Of the com­
mitments incurred, $11,067,751 remained unliquidated at 31 December 1966.

52. During 1966 the cash counterpart contributions made directly to the United Nations by recipient Govern­
ments totalled $709,805 and disbursements were $312,891 (statement VI and schedule 34).

Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force

53. The General Assembly appropriated in resolution 2115 (XX) an amount of $15,000,000 for the operation
of the United Nations Emergency Force during 1%6. In resolution 2194 (XXI) it approved revised cost estimates
of $16,146,000 and authorized the use of $1,146,000 from surplus account.

54. In statement VII and schedule 37 are shown obligations incurred for 1966 totalling $16,145,984. The un­
encumbered balance of $16 together with the unencumbered balances of $1,483 for 1965 and $29,271 for 1961 and
the 1966 savings in liquidating 1964 and 1965 obligations for a total of $334,996, reduced by the reinstatement of
1964 and 1965 obligations in an amount of $252,567 (in accordance with the authority granted under financial rule
104.3 for the Special Account) left a cumulative unencumbered balance of appropriations of $113,199 at year-end.
Miscellaneous income of $102,690 and assessments on new Members, $8,655, increased and the use of $1,146,000
for 1%6 requirements reduced the cumulative total of income in surplus account to a balance of $308,343 as at
31 December 1966. Disbursements in liquidation of 1966 obligations totalled $8,436,721 and $7,709,263 remained
unliquidated.

55. As shown in statement VII, the balance of Members' contributions receivable increased to $52,223,642
as at 31 December 1966 as compared to $44,186,232 as at 31 December 1965. The position of the accounts for
assessed contributions as at 31 December 1966 was as follows (see schedule 35) :

Percentages of cash
collectiolls of net

cOltfriblltiolls assessed

Contriblltiolls C01llrib1ttiol1s Colltribl/ tions As at As at
assessed (net) receivable collected 31 Dec. 1966 31 Dec. 1965

$ $ $ % %
For 1966 " .... , .. , ....... ,., 18,556,808 12,856,115 5,700,693 30.72
For 1965 "" ., ............. 18,550,633 5,797,259 12,753,374 68.75 43.12
For 1964 ......... , . '" ...... 16,093,644 4,487,737 11,605,907 72.11 71.97
For 1963 (second half year) 8,827,490 2,508,428 6,319,062 71.58 71.45
For 1962 (first half year) .. , . 8,286,497 2,248,007 6,038,490 72.87 72.84
For 1961 ..... . , ........... 17,236,570 4,725,880 12,510,690 72.58 72.55
For 1960 . ... . .. , ........... 16,449,691 4,662,368 11,787,323 71.66 71.63
For 1959 ....... (, ...... '" .. 15,169,856 4,273,760 10,896,096 71.83 71.79
For 1958 ...... ... . . .. . . , .. 25,001,106 7,067,407 17,933,699 71.73 71.68
For 1956/1957 ..... . .. . , .... 15,028,988 3,596,681 11,432,307 76.07 76.07

-
159,201,283 52,223,642 106,977,641 67.20 68.58

--
'With reference to the amounts due, certain Member States have taken a position of principle (see annex)

that in their view the contributions assessed which relate to the expenditures under the Special Account of the
United Nations Emergency Force are illegal. Little improvement in the collection of prior years' assessments
took place as compared with the percentages a year ago. The financial impact arising from the non-payment of
almost 33 per cent of the assessed contributions on the cash position of the United Nations is outlined in para­
graphs 2 through 7 of this report.

56. One ex gratin payment in an amount of $598 was made during 1966; it represented compensation to
a local staff member for a high degree of disability incurred while in service.

The cletails of this payment have been provided to the Board of Auditors.

A.d Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation in the Congo

57. In paragraph 3 of resolution 1885 (XVIII), the General Assembly authorized me, with the concurrence of
the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, to utilize, to the extent required, any balance
remaining in the Ad Hoc Account as at 30 June 1964 and the proceeds from the sale or other disposition after
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30 June 1964 of United Nations owned property for any necessary expenditures after 30 June 1964 relating to the
disposal of United Nations owned equipment and supplies and the termination of the Operation, including the
closing of the accounts.

58. During 1966 miscellaneous income in the amount of $1,440,740 and savings in the liquidation of prior
year's obligations totalling $2,061,752 exceeded by $1,773,319 the amount of obligations incurred amounting to
$1,729,173 ($65,166 for 1966, and $1,664,007 for prior years). This increased the balance in surplus account fr0111
$35,722,584 to $37,495,903 at year-end. As shown in schedule 39, of the obligations incurred in 1966, $1,406,077
were liquidated by disbursements and $323,096 remained unliquidated. Substantial progress was made during 1966
in the liquidation of outstanding obligations carried forward from 1965 in the total amount of $24,019,389. An
amount of $14,836,098 was charged to expense (of which $9,446,252 was disbursed in cash, and $5,389,846 was
recorded as an increase in accounts payable) and $2,061,752 represented savings in the liquidation, leaving $7,121,539
on the books at year-end as unliquidated obligations incurred in 1965 and prior years.

59. The balance in surplus account at year-end includes an amount in Congolese francs equivalent to $5,659,495.

60. As shown in statement VIII and schedule 38, the balance of Members' contributions receivable amounted to
$82,193,537 as at 31 December 1966 (compared with $82,3Q4,901 a~ at 31 December 1965), indicating a col­
lection of only $111,364 during 1966. On the basis of total assessments of $241,812,129 for all years, the collection
as at 31 December 1966 was thus only 66.0 per cent.

With reference to the amounts due, certain Member States have taken a position of principle (see annex)
that in their view the contributions assessed which relate to expenditures uncler the Ad Hoc Account for the
United Nations Operation in the Congo are illegal. The financial impact of the non-payment of 34 per cent of
the assessed contributions on the cash position of the United Nations is outlined in paragraphs 2 through 7 of this
report.

61. One ex grat'ia payment of $1,371 was made in 1966 representing compensation to a staff member for
partial disability.

The details of this payment have been provided to the Board of Auditors.
(Signed) U T:HANT

Seeretary-Gellerrrl
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n. REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY ON THE
UNITED NATIONS ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1966

1. The Board of Auditors, established under General Assembly resolution 74 er), is required to audit the
accounts in accordance with FiI:lancial Regulations 12.1-12.5 and the Annex to these Regulations.

In compliance therewith and after consultation with the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budg­
etary Questions relative to the scope of the several audits to be made, the Board hereby submits its report to
the General Assembly together with the certified statements of accounts and schedules.

2. The examination of transactions, accounts and inventories was conducted to the extent necessary to satisfy
the Board in respect of the accuracy of accounts and financial statements with schedules submitted for certify­
ing and reporting to the General Assembly. Accounts ledgers, vouchers, and other relevant records at New York,
Geneva, The Hague, Gaza, Cyprus and in the Congo were examined, All information requested was obtained and
the Board wishes to express its appreciation of the general co-operation and assistance received.

3. The Secretary-General submitted for audit the following eight statements together with thirty-nine rele­
vant schedules:

A. United Nations and its Trust Funds and Special Accounts
I. 1966 Budget appropriations, obligations incurred and unencumbered balances of appropriations.

II. Income and obligations incurred and surplus account for the year ended 31 December 1966.
Ill. Assets and liabilities as at 31 December 1966.

B. United Nations regular programme of technical assistance a11d Uniled N alions as a partieiproting organL~ation

in the United Nations Development Programme (Tech11iml Assistance)
IV. Status of funds as at 31 December 196~.

C. United Nations as executing agency for the United Nations Develop111ent Progrmm11e (Special Fund)
V. Status of funds from allocations as at 31 December 1966.

VI, Status of funds from Governments' cash counterpart contributions as at 31 December 1966.

D. Spedal Account of the United Nations E111erge'ncy Farce
VII. Status of funds as at 31 December 1966.

E. Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation in the Congo
VIII. Status of funds as at 31 December 1966.

UNITED NATIONS AND rrs TRUST FUNDS AND Sl'E(::IAL ACCOUNTS

4. Advances from Worl~ing Capital. Under General Assembly resolution 2127 (XX) the Working Capital
Fund was established for 1966 in the amount of V.S. $40,000,000. However, the resumption of full partidpation by
a member increased the principal of the Fund to $40,084,000, As shown in statement Ill, at year end 1966, exactly
$17,367,906 was advanced for the United Nations Emergency Force and $22,410,684 to the General Fund to finance
budgetary expenditure.

5. Special account for the proceeds from the sale of United Na.fions b011ds. The amount of $169,905,678 repre­
senting the bonds sold as at 31 December 1965, remained the same .at year-end 1966. The balance outstanding as at
31 December 1966 was $150,398,942 after payment of the following instalments amounting to $19,506,736 as
detailed below:

1963, first instalment (3.1 910) .. , , , "" , ,.
1964, first instalment (3.1 %) ." , , .. " , , , , ", .
1964, second instalment (3.2ro) , , .. " , .. , , .. ,.
1965, first instalment (3.1 910) , , ,., , , "., ,., ..
1965, second instalment (3.2%) , , ,., , , .. " .. ,.,., " .. ,.
1965, third instalment (3.2ro) , .. ,." .. , , .. , .. ", ,., .. ,., ,.
1966, first instalment (3.1 %) , , '.' , ' .. ' , , .. , .. , . , ' , .. , .
1966, second instalment (3.2ro) , ,.,... ., , , .. , ",.,.
1966, third instalment (3.2%) , , , , , ,: ,
1966, fourth instalment (3.3%) , " ,., , .. "." .. , ,.

13

$
3,752,690

942,145
3,873,744

535,041
972,537

3,873,744
37,200

552,299
972,537

3,994,799. '

$19,506,736



The total amount of assets aggregating $173,094,096, shown under the Special Account for the proceeds from
the sale of UN bonds, includes $129,932,680 ($110,725,800 Congo operations plus $19,206.880 UNEF Account)
for unassessed authorizations which remained unchanged and the amounts of $37,441,852 and $5,719,564 represent­
ing advances to the UN Operations in the Congo. and UNEF respectively.

6. Outstanding o,11101lnts receivable from M ember States. As mentioned in the Report of the Board of Auditors
for 1965, an amount of :1'1,904 contributed to the Atomic Energy Statute Conference held in 1956 had still to be
recovered from two Member States.

7. Defalcaiio1~s. The amount of $9,028 as at year-end 1965 decreased in 1966 by a collection of $905, leaving
a balance as at 31 December 1966 of :1'8,123 reserved under deferred income.

8. Fa./se cla,ims. Since 1961 a staff member submitted false particulars concerning occupational earnings by his
wife and thus received a dependency allowance for his wife and a post adjustment allowance for himself at de­
pendency rate. The Joint Disciplinary Committee and the Secretary-General reached the conclusion in October 1966
that the staff member, knowingly and repeatedly, made false claims The staff member has therefore been demoted
and the recovery of the amount of $5,832.27 drawn by him is in process. The staff member was stated to have ap­
pealecl against the decision of the Secretary-General and the case is pending before the Joint Appeals Board.

9. Contributions receivable .. There was. a decrease in the amount of contributions receivable at year-end 1966
as compared Witll that of 1965 as indicated below:

coni
sine,

Capi

end,

GENEVA OFFICE

10. Deferred Charges. Due to the unexpectedly large deliveries of binding work late in 1966, part of the
expenditures was improperly recorded as deferred charges, thus understating the year's expenditures.

The Board has been informed that administrative arrangements will be made to keep the expenditure within
the limits of the appropriations in future.

SPE.CIAL ACCOUNT OF THE UNITED NATIONS EMERGENCY FORCE

12. U1'lGssessed authorizations. An amount of $19,206,880 for unassessed authorizations for the period 1 July
1962 to 30 June 1963 is shown under the Special Account for the proceecls from the sale of United Nations bonds
-statement ITI of United Nations Assets and Liabilities as at 31 December 1966.

13. Cont1'iblttions recei~fO.ble. The Board notes that an amount of approximately $34,000,000 out of a total of
$52,223,642 is recorded as accounts receivable and has been charged to Member States that have taken the position
of principle that, in their view, the contributions assessed to them for the UNEF operation are illegal. Those Mem­
ber States have clearly stated their decision not to con tribute to the Special Accoul1t of the United Nations
Emergency Force.

UNITED NATIONS FORCE IN CYPRUS

11. The status of the Fund for UNFICYP as at 31 Decemberl966 and the obligations incurred to tha.t date
are given in schedules 9 and 11.

Regarding the balance remaining at 31 December 1966, the Board refers to paragraph 22 of the Financial
Report of the Secretary-General wherein mention has been made of 6.6 million of contributions pledged for the
period 26 December 1966 until 26 June 1967, having been included as income for the period ended 31 December
1966. The Board has been informed that in future years the pledges and/or contributions paid, covering periods
after the year-encl, will be reported under a separate heading in the relevant UNFICYP schedules.

The amount of obligations incurred since the establishment of the Force is shown as $59,620,000, including
an a1110unt of $15,609,873 remaining unliquidated against the allotments of $59,620,000, thus leaving no unencum­
bered balance.

Up to the end of 1966, pledges of voluntary contributions amounted to $61,340,944. Out of this a sum of
$44,615,414 was actually received leaving a balance of $16,725,530. In addition, a sum of $9,023 was donated by
the public.

Interest earned on bank accounts is recorded as $78,328. This amount is understated by $905 representing
interest received in 1966 for October and November on the UNFICYP seven-day call pound account with the
Bank of Cyprus. The amount has been recorded in the current year.

The amount of :1'78,328 includes a sum of $23,225 accrued but not received till 31 December 1966. It was how­
ever received in January 1967.

Balance as at 31 December

1963 , , . , , ' , , ., , .
1964 ., , , , ' .
1965 , , , .. , " , , , .
1966 " , , '" .

$
19,520,456
22,853,636
41,079,226
36,318,825
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According to Schedule 35, a sum of $12,288,855 also remains in arrears as at 31 December 1966; some of these
contributions are due by Members who have not paid contributions assessed to them by the General Assembly
since the beginning of the operation in 1956.

14. Due to the United Nations. This indebtedness for advances made from the United Nations Working
Capital Fund and the proceeds from the sale of United Nations Bonds was increased by $1,858,546 in 1966.

Ad Hoc ACCOUNT FOR THE UNITED NATIONS OPERATION IN THE CONGO

15. M embers' contributions. There was a slight decrease in the amount of contributions receivable at the
end of the year 1966, as compared to 1965, as is shown from the following:

1%0
1961
1962

1963
1964
1965
1966

Balances as at 3.1 December

(first year) .
t

48,500,000
54,357,300

76,~38,720

95,426,369
87,586,295
82,304,901
82,193,537

In this respect the Board refers to the annex to the statements.
An amount of $112,723,649 of authorized expenditures remained unassessed as at 31 December 1966, of which

$110,725,800 in respect of the period 1 July 1962 to 30 ] line 1963, continued to be financed fr0111 the Special Ac­
count for the proceeds from the sale of United Nations bonds leaving $1,997,849 in the Ad Hoc Account for the
United Nations Operations in the Congo to be financed by voluntary contributions.

16. Unencumbered balances. As the report of the Ad Hoc Committee of Experts to the Secretary-General
(A/6289) reflects divergent points of view as to the applicability of the regulations ancl practices and in particular
of Financial Regulation 5.2 read with 4.3 and 4.4, the Board recommends that a decision on the issue be taken.

The balance in surplus account at year-end includes an amount in Congolese francs equivalent to $5,659,495
which is non-transferrable at the official rate and for which no lIse has yet been found.

17. Special Account for Voluntary Contributions. As the Board has been informed that further matchable
contributions are not expected, the amount in the Special Account for Voluntary Contributions should ordinarily
revert to the Member States that made such voluntary contributions in proportion to their respective voluntary
contributions as provided for in Resolution 1885 (XVIII) adopted by the General Assembly on 18 October 1963.
The Board recommends that a decision on the issue be taken.

GENERAL REMARKS

18. Other audit reports. The General Assembly has directed that the Board also examine, certify and report
upon the accounts of:

Fillancial yew' ellds

United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund ... ,................................... 30 September
United Nations Children's Fund .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 31 December
UNICEF Greeting Card Fund _ _ , . . . . . .. 30 April
Voluntary Funds Administered by the United Nations High Commisioner for Refugees 31 December
United Nations Relief and 'Norks Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East _.. 31 December
United Nations Development Programme ... ,................................... 31 December

These reports are being submitted separately.

Pursuant to Article 31.3 of the Financial Regulations for the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance
and Article 25.3 of the Financial Regulations for the Special Fund, the Board of Auditors is also required to per­
form an audit of, report on, and certify the consolidated status of funds of EPTA and the Special Fund, as at
year-end. For the 1965 status, this was done on 2 November 1966.

19. Memorandum to the Advisory Committee. As in previous years, the Board has drawn the attention of
the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions to various matters of less importance noted
in the course of audit.

12 June 1967

(Signed) Roger PELTOT, President of the Cour des Co-mptes of Belgium
Reginaldo MENDOZA, Contl'oller-Geneml of Colombia

S. M. RAZA, Colltptroller and Auditor-General of Pakistan
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Ill. ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1966



A. UNITED NATIONS AND ITS TRUS

Statement of 1966 budget appropriations, obligation

Appro­
priatioll
section Pftr!JOse of appropriation

Original
appropriation"

$

Subs
SIf'

'ran

Part I. Sessions of the General Assetnbly, the councils, cOfflmissi01IS, and
com.mittees; special meetings and conferences

1. Travel and other expenses of r~presentatives, members of commissions, com-
mittees and other subsidiary bodies , , . , " ' .. ,

2. Special meetings and conferences .. ,., , , . , .. , . , , , , , , .. ,

TOTAL, PART I

Part 11. Staff costs and related expenses

3. Salaries and wages , , , "."",., ..
4, Common staff costs " ,., .. ' , .. ',., .. ,.,., , .. " ,.
5. Travel of staff .. , .. , .. , , , , . , , . , . , , , .. , .. , , , .
6. ~ayt;1ent under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff Regulations; hos-

pltahty .",., , .. , "" , ,.".'" .. ,.'"",., .

TOTAL, PART II

1,107,400
1,741,000

2,848,400

56,300,000
13,195,300
2,144,400

125,000

71,764,700

#
(78,100) .!

(84,900) r
(163,000)

(417,700)
( 171,300)

(23,400) j

:1

(612,400)t

(29,

(29,3

Part Ill. Premises, equipment, supPlies and services

7. Buildings and improvements to premises, , , . , , , , .. , , . , , , . , . , , . , . , . ,
~. Permanent equipment "'" _ , , . , , , , , . , . , , .. , , .
9. Maintenance, operatioll and rental of premises , , .

10. General expenses , ',., ,., .. ,....... . .. , .. , , , .
11. Printing "" , ,.', .. , ', " ', ..

TOTAL, PART In

Part 1V. Special expenses

4,360,000 (61,73
525,930 [4,00

3,800,000 125,000 4,08,
4,701,000 380,000 100,73:
1,800,000 (39,00(

15,186,930 505,000

12. Special expenses

TOTAL, PART IV

Part V. Technical programmes

13. Economic development, social activities and public administration '.
14. Human rights advisory services ,., , , ..... , . , , ..... , . , .. ' , , . , .
15. Narcotic drug c01ltrol "... . . , . , .. , .. , ,

TOTAL, PART V

Part Vi. Special missions and related activitier.s

16. Special miSSions , , , , , " .
17. United Nations Field Services " .. , .. , .

TOTAL, PART VI

Part VII. Office of tlu: U1lited Nations High. Commissioner for Refttgees

18. OJfice of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees , .

TOTAL, PART VII

18

8,885,800

8,885,800

6,105,000
220,000

75,000

6,400,000

4,317,990
2,106,200

6,424,190

3,011,800

3,011,800

3,200

3,200

-
(69,790)

( 120,200)

(189,990) ------ --
80,300

m,3CXl ----



curred and unencumbered balances of appropriations

UNDS AND SPECIAL ACCOUNTS

SltlJseq1£ent
section

transfersc

"
Reuised

aPP'ropriatiol~

$

Liq1fidated
by dis­

bursements
$

Obligations inC1trred

Ul11iq1tidated
$

Tatald

$

STATEMENT I

UnencumlJered
balance of

appropriation
$



TOTAL, PART VIII

Part VIII. International Court of Justice

19. International Court of Justice .

Appro­
priation
section Pl~rpose of appropriation

Original
a-ppropriationo.

$

1,074,100

1,074,100

Suppleme~tlofJd!

approprialion\~

$ ~

"----f'

Subsequc'
section

transfers
$

29,3

29,3

5,971,500

5,971,500

121,567,420GRAND TOTAL

TOTAL, PART IX

Patt IX, United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

20. United :Nations Conference on Tradean~ Development .

~,
~',

(110,OOO)~
----!

(110,00011
~'

(486,890}l

"1.---
n Approptiated by the General Assembly under resolution 2125 (XX) adopted on 21 December 1965. ii, ,d Includes. $
b Appropriated by the General Assembly under resolution 2195 (XXI) adopted on 16 December 1966. i~fncalls, speCial
~ Includes tr~nsfers between sections totalling $134,147 made with C01lcurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative ~*?Isasterd'~nder r,

Budgetary Questions. ~ reporte III state

CERTIFIED CORRECT

(Signed) B. R. TURNER

Controller

AU D

The above statement of budget appropriations, obligations incurred and unencumbered balances
our directions. We have obtained all the information and explanations that we have required, and we certify,

ERTIF:

appropriatiol
result of the :

12 June 1967



STATEMENT I (concluded)

=

Subsequent
section

transferse
$

29,329

29,329

Revised
appropriation

$

1,103,429

1,103,429

5,861,500

5,861,500

121,080,530

Liquidated
by dis­

burset/limts
$

1,103,429

1,103,429

5,138,068

5,138,068

114,706.793

ObligatioHs iltCurred

312,147

312,147

4,886,887

Totald

$

1,103,429

1,103,429

5,450,215

5,450,215

119,593,680

Uneltcumbel"ed
balaltce of

ap,propria.t-io1~

$

411,285

411,285

1,486,850

.. d Includes $107,713 in part IV for Special Expenses in respect of special educational and training programmes for South West
~.A.... fricans, special training programme for Territories under Portuguese administration, United Nations assistance in cases of natural

ve ~~9isaster ~nder resolution 2034 (XX) anq the full amo?nt of $~.370,024 in .p~rt V for Technical Programmes, totalling $6,477,737
ixreported In statement IV under Eannarkmgs from Umted NatIOns approprtatlons.

D

ApPROVED

(Signed) U THANT

Seeretary-Gimeral

ERTIFICATE

for the financial year ended 31 December 1966 has been examined in accordance with
the audit, that, in our opinion, the financial s~aterrient is correct, subject to the observations in our report.

(Signed) Roger PELTOT, Belgimn
Regina1do MENDOZA, Colombia

S. M. RAZA, Pakistan

21



Act11al
$

2,099,324
2,346,406
2,603,532

481,589
858,981

8,389,832

1,151,915

1,912,353

114,404,730

122,794,562

119,593,680

3,200,882

3,064,268

147,362

114,891,620
486,890

4,532
4,532
4,532

129,234
4,532

6,675,800

Original
estinwte

$

1,916,200
1,566,200
1,670,000

718,000
805,400

STATEMENT II

the year ended 31 December 1966

Approved
revised

esti11Wlte
$

2,137,800
2,192,000
2,075,000

718,000
832,400

7,955,200

Surplus Account

Members' contributions:
As originally assessed for 1966 (schedule 1) .
Refundable in connexion with 1966 revi.sed appropriations .

Deduct:
Obligations incurred for 1966 (statement I) .

Balance as at 1 January 1966
Less:

Amount required to meet the 1965 expenditures for the United
Nations India-Pakistan Observation Mission (UNIPOM) in
accordance with the recommendation of the Fifth Committee
(A/6590) and General Assembly resolution 2195 (XXI)

Income other than staff assessment:
Funds provided from extra budgetary accounts .
General income .
Sale of United Nations postage stamps (schedule 7) .
Sale of publicatiQns (schedule 7) .
Services to visitors and catering services (schedule 7)

Excess of income over obligations incurred carried to Surplus Account

Income and obligations incurred and surplus account for

Add:
Contributions by Indonesia and new Member States in accordance

with resolution Aj2240 (XXI) adopted by the General Assem­
bly on the basis of the report of the Fifth Committee (A/6630):
For 1966:

Barbados ,
Botswana , , .
Guyana , ' .. , , .
Indonesia , , , .
Lesotho , .

For 1965:
Indonesia , .

Add:
Savings effected in liquidating prior year's obligations .
Excess of income over obligations incurred for the year ended

31 December 1966 , " .. , , , .

35,013 35,013

969,945

3,200,882

182,375

2,094,728

4,170,827

6,265,555

CERTIFIED CORRECT
(Signed) B. R. TURNER

Controller
AUDIT CERTIFICATE

ApPROVED
(Signed) U THANT

Secretary-General

12 June 1967

The above statement of incon~e an? obligations in<;urred an~ su.rplus account for t~e financial year ended
31 December 1966 has been examIned 111 accordance WIth our dIrectIOns. We have obtained all the information
and explanations that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion the above
statement is correct, subject to the observations in our report. '

(Signed) Roger PELTOT, Belgium
Reginaldo MENDOZA, Colombia

S. M. RAZA, Pakistan

22
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$

S f t nd
"

b'l" Itatement 0 asse s a la I 11161 ' al l

3,911, olunlar
3,356,2 C1nadl

Denma
Finlanl
Greece
Iceland
Jamaicl
Japan
Li~ria

Mali,
M~la

Nigeria
Norway
~weaen

Tunisia
Ullnaa
Unitea J

United I
Yugoslal
~mDia

holic cont;
Income can

Hrougn
~ring I!

\
Curr

9,782,4((lr Ur
36,318,825\ ,pu

4,644,358 I Ta
2,923,678' Acr

Du
Du
DUI

DUI

Sur

53,669,261
Propri

1uvt
1

21,187,

149,790,

67,093,290

1,650,285

65,443,005
6,703,567
9,600,000

81,746,572
12,270,853
2,080,960

23,000

24

ASSETS

General Fund
Current assets:

Cash at banks, on hand and in transit , , , , , . , , . , .
Contributions receivable from Members (schedule 1) , "
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, etc, , , .
Due from trust funds , .. , , .

Dag Hammarskjold Library building, (gift of the Ford Foundation), New York
Land for H::aclquarters site, New York .. '., .

Secretariat building' and Assembly Hall, Library building and villas, Geneva ,.
Modernization of J?:tlais des Nations, Geneva. , , , , .. , , .
Land and structures, Mogadiscio, Somalia .. ", , .. , .

Capital Assets:
United Nations Headquarters building, New York

Original cost .. , .. , , ,.", , , .
Less:

Cost of Library building demolished in 1960 " .

Uni/ed N alions Special Account
Investments (schedule 5) ., , , , , , , , .
Accrued interest on investments , , , .
Amount appropriated for the operation of the United Nations Emergency Force,

pursuant to General Assembly resolution 2115 II (XX) , , , .
Advances to General Fund to finance budgetary expenditures ., , , .



s at 31 December 1966
LIABILITIES

$

STATEMENT rII

:$

icfurrent liabilities:
9,782'~Ui!i Unliquidated obligations (statement I) .
3~'~~1' Due to Me.mbers in connexion with 1966 revised appropriations .
z'923~!i!! Tax Equaltzation Fund (schedule?) .

• t ~... Accounts payable and sundry credIts .
j Due to United Nations Special Account .

Due to Working Capital Fund .
Due to account for the construction of United Nations building, Santiago .

if Dtle to trust ftmds .
11 Surplus available for credit to Member States (statement II) .

__--..n

53669;J", ~P

~Proprietary Capital:
~.. Investment in Capital Assets financed by:
. Long-term liability:

Balance of loan of $65,000,000 from the Government of the United- States
t of America for the construction of Headquarters buildings under Agree-

ment dated 11 AUg'ust 1948 , , .. , .

I
; DRonated fUl

d
1ds ,. ' , , . , , , . , ..

.' egular bu get appropnatlOns , , , , .

32,500,000
17,793,986
45,827,399

4,886,887
486,890

4,120,778
6,586,634
3,356,267

22,410,684­
234,300

5,321,266
6,265,555

53,669,261

96,121,385

96.12d~4
----.~;[;

149.7901
====l~ij

13,816,'
1031;

tK,

3.911t"0luntary contributions:
3,356~f, Canada ,. - , .

Denmark ,................ , .
!i Finland .

Greece , , " .
i Iceland , .
ti Jamaica , .
It! Japan , " ' .

Liberia ,., ,., .
Mali , , , , .
Malta ." , , , .
Nigeria .....,....,...,.....................
Norway , _.. , , , .
Sweden .. , , .

I Tunisia ", , .
Uganda , , - .
United Arab Republic , .
United Kingdom .
Yugoslavia ,., .
Zambia ,., " .

!public contributions , , .
.~ncome earned on investments:
If Through 31 December 1965 , ,
~. During 1966 ,

-2-1-1-"8111
~fi

Received
$

4,000,000
1,000,000

600,000
50,000
80,000
10,000

2,500,000
8,000
4,990
9,000

20,000
698,324

2,000,000
5,000

19,000
50,000

10,000,000
100,000

14,000

21,168,314

25

APPlied under
paragraph 5,

Ge1teral Assem171y
l'eSOllttion

2115Il (XX)
$

128,231
12,234
92,135

20,188

4-72,057

724,845

177,014
539,970

149,790,646

3,871,769
987,766
507,865
50,000
80,000
10,000

2,500,000
8,000
4,990
9,000

20,000
678,136

2,000,000
5,000

19,000
50,000

9,527,943
100.000
14.000

20,443,469

26,927

20,470,396

716,984

21,1&?,380



ASSETS

Working Capital F1tnd
Members' advances receivable (schedule 4) .
Advances to the Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force (state-

l11ent VII) .
Advances to General Fund to finance budgetary expenditures .
Advances to finance miscellaneous self-liquidating purchases and activities

(schedule 3) , , .

Special account for the proceeds from the sale of United Nations bonds

Unassessed authorizations for the period 1 July 1962 to 30 June 1963:
1 July 1962 to 30 June 1963:

Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation in the Congo .
Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force .

Advances to the Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation in the Congo
(statement VIII) .

Advances to the Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force (state-
ment VII) , .

$

110,725,800
19,206,880

255,526

40,084,000

129,932,6

173,094,09M

Special account for nwjor maintenance and improvement to Palais des Nations,
Geneva

Cash at banks .
Accounts receivable .
Obligations incurred .

357,
132,

1,135,

Acco~tnt for the constntct-ion of United NatioM building, Santiago

Accounts receivable , .
Due from United Nations General Fund , .

Cost of the construction , '" , , , .

26

1,625,751

953, ,,)11 liJirmd:dcf
234,SW hl~'

1, 187,9~.1lr~~:
3,192136&11i1

't rwi~J

fa I~J

1! L(~

4,380,084



STATEMENT III (continued)

LIABILITIES

~rirlclpal of Fund (schedule 4)

";:J;Otal bonds sold (schedule 6) " o'., •••••• ,.

iiess :
" fl!~iAmortized to 31 December 1966 , , , , .. , .. , , , , . , .

129932/1J/
','nited Nations bonds outstanding (schedule 6) ., , '.,., .

BPJortization accou?t ., , , , , , . , , , .
37 441 jlterest earned on 1l1vestments:

, . "i'Through 31 December 1965, $3,188,418, and no interest in 1966 , , .
I~

5J719,~1oj

173.094,fl,f

357~tcounts payable , , , , , . , , ,
132,f~ban from Swiss Government .

1.135,!fl~serve for outstanding obligations .. , , " .. " , .
~;ue to United Nations General Fund , , , , . , .

----,.
1.625j;l

===:=,'i,

953f~propriations for the construction:
234J

.!».:.}.·•.·.•.'.:fF··or 1959J"rft:!.. • •.• , ••••••• , ••••••••••••• , • , •••••••• , •• , , •••••.• , ••••••••••

-1-1-g"""'"'7,J;for 1960 , , , , .. , , , .. , , . , , , ,
~ iffi.'.&.iF:: 19613 192 ;,,1 or , , .. , , , , . , . , . , , , , , , ,
~ '[For 1962 ,.,."" .. , " , , ,.", .. ,.

For 1963 ,.,., ,., .. ,.,." , , , ,.,.",.,.,."
1964 ,.,., ,., ,." , .. , " , "
1965 .. "., , , ,." " ,., , .
1966 ,.,." ".,., , ,., .. , "

ash contributions:
':'Canada , .. ".,.,., , , .. " .. , , , "
Chile , , .. ", .. ".. . .. , ', , , , .

l~col1nts payable , , .. , . , . , , . , , . , , .. , , .
I.eserve for outstanding obligations ,., .. "., , , .

27

$

10,000
145,313

39,4-34
364,683

$
40,084,000

40,084,000

169,905,678

19,506,736

150,398,94-2
19,506,736

3,188,4-18

173,094,096

18,655
983,796
618,200

5,106

1,625,757

6,654
382,500
382,500
382,500
382,500
500,000
784,000

1,000,000

3,820,654

155,313

3,975,967

404,117

4,380,084



ASSETS

Tntst F~t1Ids (schedule 8, Part B)

Cash at banks and on hand , , .
Investll1ents , , , ' .
Due from Governments , .
Accounts receivable, accrued interest, etc. . , .
Due from the United Nations General Fund , , ..

Less;

Dtle to the United Nations General Fund .
Other accounts payable .
Unliqtdc1ated obligations I ..•••.•••••..•.....•••••••••••••

Net balance of funds for which the United Nations is accountable

CERTIFIED CDRRECT

(Sig1ted) B. R. TURNER
Controller

$

2,923,678
7,147,264

18,769,302

$

5,71O;1'2(\(~ trust funds for
14,435,566' ,
22,054;053\

5,185,8-U
5,321,266

~

52,706.84

28,840,2

23,866,60

ADDI CERTIFICATE

The above statement of assets and liabilities for the financial year ended 31 December 1966 has been examined illpnee with Ollr dir
we certify, as a result of the audit, that, in om opinion, the above statement is correct, subject to the observations'LlttlriJ:l>rl.

12 June 1967



23,866,602

23,866,602

ApPROVED

(Signed) U THANT

Secretary-General

$

STATEMENT HI (conc1t~ded)

LIABILITIES

E RTIFICATE

et t:rust funds for which the United Nations IS accountable .

78
)4

)2

6 has been ex:arn~t accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the information and explanations that we bave required, and
to the report.

(Signed) Roger PELTOT, Belgium
Reginaldo MENDOZA, Colombia

S. M. RAZA, Pakistan
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$
578,753

146,285

432,468

235,288

500,522

128,088

19,528,547

20,089,103

19,823,869

265,234

177,958
89,746

(32,416)

13,050,81Oa

6,477,737

18,468,777
1,355,092

Regular
programme

$
6,477,737

Add:
Other income:

Savings in liquidating obligations incurred in the 1963-1964 biennium .
Miscellaneous .
Exchange adjustments (net) .

Balance to revert to the UNDP (Technical Assistance) Account .

Balance as at 31 December 1965 . .
Less:

Unobligated balances of 1965 authorizations from the former Working Capital
and Reserve Fund and other income surrendered to the UNDP (Technical
Assistance) Account .

Balance of earmarkings carried forward to 1966 .
Add:

Savings realized during 1966 in liquidating 1965 obligations (other than those
il1Ct1rred against contingency authorizations) .; .

Eartllarking-s fr0111 contributions and other available funds in 1966:
United Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance) Account .,
United Nations appropriations for programmes of technical assistance .

UNDP
(Techldcal

Assistance)
AccoHnt

$
11,991,04011

1,355,092

Obligations incurred during 1966:
Project costs (schedule 31) .
Administrative and operational services costs ..

STATEMENT IV

B. UNITED NATIONS REGULAR PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND UNITED NATIONS
AS A PARTICIPATING ORGANIZATION IN THE UNITED NA'I'IONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
(TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE)

Status 0/ funds as at 31 December 1966

Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit .
Undrawn earmarkings .
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, etc. . .
Due from the United Nations as executing agency for the United Nations De-

velopment Programme (Special Fund) .

Less:
Unliquidated obligations, Regular Programme, 1965 .
Unliquidated obligations, UNDP (TA), 1963-64, biennium .
Unliquidated obligations, UNDP (TA), 1965-66, biennium .
Unliquidated obligations, Trust Funds, 1965-1966 , .
Unencumbered balance of Trust Funds (schedule 32) , .
Accounts payable and sundry credits .

3,132,810
1,818,952
2,371,773

2,576,112

225,860
231,051

2,594,739
910,264

1,471,452
3,965,759

9,899,647

9,399,125

500,522

n The United Nations administers certain projects on behalf of the Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization.
For, this' purpose, earmarkings totalling $40,100 were transferred from 1MCO to the United Nations. Obligations incurred
agalllst these earmarkings were $41,107. The deficit has been covered by unobligated earmarkings of the United Nations.

CERTIFIED CORRECT ApPROVED

(Signed) B. R. TURNER (Signed) U TUANT

Controller Secretary-General
AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The ~~ove statement of United Nations Regular Programme of Technical Assistance and United Nations
as a PartICIpating- Organization in the United Nations Development Programme (TA), Status of Funds as at 31
December 1966 has been examined in accordance with our directions. Vve have obtained all the information and
expla'l~atiol1s that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion, the above state~
ment IS correct.

12 JIme 1967

(Signed) Roger PELTOT, Belgium
Reginaldo MENDOZA, Colombia.

S. M. RAZA, Pakistan
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STATEMENT V

C. UMTED NATIONS AS EXECUTING AGENCY FOR THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMME (SPECIAL FUND) ACCOUNT

Status of funds from allocations as at 31 December 1966

........................... , .....

L
Balance of allocations and other available funds at 31 December 1965 .

ess:

Transfer to WMO of ~tl?-encumbered balance of allocations for projects where
~M0 assum~d ad111~mst:ative resp0I!'sibility on 1 January 1966 .

Slll render of prior year s miscellaneous income and exchange adjustments .

Add:

Funds allocated during 1966 (schedule 33) , .
For projects completed in 1966
For projects in operation at 31 De~~~~b~r' 1966' : .:::: ::::::::::::::::::::

Total funds available for commitment
Deduct:

Comtnitments incurred during 1966

$

6,445
17,144

15,384
29,176,694

$
33,894,550

23,589

33,870,961

29,192,078

63,063,039

Liquidated by disbursements during 1966
(schedule 33) .

Unliquidated at 31 December 1966 (sched-
ule 33) ,."

Less:
Unliquidated at 31 December 1965 ,
Transfers of unliquidated commitments to

\iVMO during 1966 ,

For /irolecls
completed

in 1966
$

97,202

97,202

64,393

32,809

For projects
in operalion

al31
December 1966

$

19,692,363

13,879,741

33,572,104

8,727,619

(14,968)

24,859,453 24,892,262

Unencumbered balance of allocations for projects in operation at 31 December 1966
Deduct:

Miscellaneous income and exchange adjustments , .

Unencumbered balance of allocations and Qther income at 31 December 1966

Represented by:
Undrawn allocations .
Less:

Unliquidated commitments , ,
Due to Governments for cash counterpart , .
Due to the United Nations as a participating organization in the United

Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance) , .

13,879,741
373,709

2,576,112

38,170,777

12,824

38,157,953

54,987,515

16,829,562

38,157,953

CERTIFIED CORRECT

(Signed) B. R. TURNER

Controller

ApPROVED

(Signed) U TIIANT
Secretary-Gel1eral

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement of the United Nations as executing agency for the United Nations Development Pro­
gr,U1llTle (Special Fund) Account S~atlts of ~t1l1d? from allocations f,or the fina~lcial yea.r ended 31 Dec~111ber 1966
has been examined in accordance with our dlrectlOns, We have obtamed all the mformatlon and explanatIOns that we
have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion, the above statement is correct.

(Signed) Roger PELTOT, Belgl:um
Reginaldo MENDOZA, Colombia

12 June 1967 S. M. RAZA, Pakistan
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12 June 1967

STATEMENT VI

(Signed) Roger PELTOT, Belgium
Reginalclo MENDOZA, Colombia

S. M. RAZA, Paleistan

373,709

1966

$
(23,205)
709,805

686,600

312,891

373,709

ApPROVED
(Signe:d) U THANT

Secretary-General

•••••••••••••••••••• , •••••• I ••••••••••••••

Represented by:
Due from the United Nations as executing agency

Balance of available funds as at 31 December 1965 .
Contributions received daring 1966 (schedule 34) .

Status of funds from Governments' cash co'unterpart contributions as at 31 December

Less:
Disbursemel1ts during 1966 (schedule 34) ., .

Balance of available funds as at 31 December 1966

CERTIFIED CORRECT

(Signed) B. R. TURNER
Controller

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement of the United Nations as executing agency for the United Nations Development Pro­
gramme (Special Fund) Status of Funds from Governments' cash counterpart contributions for the financial year
ended 31 December 1966 has been examined in accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the information
and explanations that we have requires}, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion, the above
statement is correct.
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D. SPECIAL ACCOUNT OF THE UNITED NATIONS EMERGENCY FORCE

STATEMENT VII

Status of funds as at 31 December 1966

$

373,vCB
. ,"-;F=

APPl;loVlID

d) U TIiANT
retary-G811erol

elopment Pro­
~ financial year
the informati()U
lion, the abolt

,LTOT, Be{gifltll
)OZA, CoIO'}!lbIa
RAZA, Pak,s'on

Balance as at 1 January 1966 " .
Appropriated for the continuing operation of the Force for 1966

pursuant to General Assembly resolution 2115 (XX) .
Apportioned among Member States (schedule 35) :

Economically less develop.ed Member States .
Economkally developed Member States .,. , , .

Additionally authorized for 1966 by the General Asserilbly in resolu­
tion 2194 (XXI) by the L1se of the UNEF Surplus Acoount ....

Less:
Obligation incurred (schedule 37)

Miscellaneous income , , , .
Assessments on new Member States and Indonesia:

For 1965 " , , ..
Fat' 1966 ., , '., .

Savings in liquidation of prior years' obligations:
1964 obligations ,., , .
1965 obligatiot1lS , , .

Unexpended balance of 1961 appropriations

Less:
Additional 1964 part "A" obligations incurred .
Reinstatement of unencumbered appropriations for 1964 and prior

years to cover additional 1964 obligations for reimbursements to
Governments in respect of part "B" of the budget .

Additional 1965 part HA" obligations incurred ." , ..

Deduct:
Surplus authorized for 1966 by resolution 2194 (XXI)

Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit , , .
Contributions receivable from Members (schedule 35) :

For 1966 . , , .. , , . , , . , . , , . , .. , , .
For prior years , . , , .

Excess of authorized expenditures over assessments and applied
voluntary contributions:

For second half 1963 .. , .. , , .
For 1964 , , .

Accounts receivable, advances and other assets ., , . , .. , .
Operational advance to Service Institute .

Less:
Reserve for:

1966 unliquidated obligations
1965 unliquidated obligations
1964 unliquidated obligations

33

10,146

215,663
26,758

$

800,000
14,200,000

15,000,000

1,146,000

16,146,000

16,145,984

1,847
6,808

196,538
138,458

334,996
29,271 '

364,267

252,567

12,856,115
39,367,527

105,779
777,148

7,709,263
1,406,106

530,792

$
1,344,481

16

102,690

8,655

1,455,842

111,700

1,567,542

1,146,000

421,542

881,313

52,223,642

882,927

673,268
108,298

54,769,448



34

Contribulic'fl
Excess of :;'

\'Olllntary I

For 196
For se..:,
For iir~:

.\ccounts rf ...·
Due irom l':'
Dui.' irom l-::

Less:

Obligalion:
For 196(

Addition
Addition:
Addition:
Addiliolll

Balance as at

Represenled ~

Cash at b..-m
Interest-lK'al

[tu:

Resen'e iDr:
l'1(fI un:: ,:
1ti(,S un::;;:

113,199

308,343

421,542

ApPROVED

(Signed) U THANT

Secretary-General

113,183

16

1,342,998
1,483

1,344,481

1,483

1,342,998

111,345

1,454,343

1,146,000

1,483
111,700

STATEMENT VII (concluded)

$ $ $
160,053
122,271

9,928,485
13,617,923

Balance

108,587 MiscelIar
505,441 614,028 Refund

Sales 0.

Other (
3,550,000
3,550,000 7,100,000

Savings in
5,719,564 1961 obI

17,367,906 23,087,470 54,347,906 1962 obll

421,542
1963 obli
1964 obH,
1965 obHIThe balance of $421,542 is accolmted for as follows:

Unenwmbered balance of appropriations
For 1965

Balance as at 31 Decel1l1Jer 1965 ,.
Savings in 1966, , .. , ' , . , , .

For 1966 : , , , .

Add:
Miscellaneous income for 1966

Less:

Authorized for 1966 by General Assembly resolution 2194
(XXI) , ,."" "

Less:

Unencumbered bala'l1ce of 1965 appropriations .

Surplus Account:
Balance as at 1 January 1966

Miscellaneous income from the inception through 31 Decem-
ber 1965 , , ' , , , ,

Unencumbered balance of 1965 appropriations .

Assessed on economically developed countries in order to meet
Reserve Requirements
For 1%5 pursuant to resolution 2115 II (XX) .
For 1966 pursuant to resolution 2115 HI. (XX) '.' .. , , .

.Due to the Special Account for the proceeds from the sale of
United Nations bonds ' .

Due to the Working Capital Fund . , , .

1963 unliquidated obligations .
1962 unliquidated obligations .

Accounts payable and sundry credit b~lan~es '.' : .
Special Account for voluntary contnbutLOns receIved In order to

finance unassessed appmpriations - to 'revert to Member States
who made the voluntary ·contributions
For the second half J 963 , .
For 1964 (schedule 36) , .

NOTE: Unassessed authorizations $9,4?O,OOO for first half 1963 and $9,746,880 for second half 1962, totalling $19,206,880 are
reported III statement III under the SpeCial Accolmt for the proceeds from the sale of United Nations bonds.

CERTIFIED CORRECT

(Signed) B. R. TURNER

Controller
AUDIT CERTIFICATE

~he above statement 011 the Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force Status of funds for the
finanCial year ended 31 December 1966 has been examined in accordance with our directions. We have ohtai ned all
the information and explanations tbat we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion,
the above statement is correct, subject to the observations in our report.

(Signed) Roger PELTOT, B elg iu in

REGINALDO MENDOZA, ColO1nhia
S. M. RAzA, Pakistan12 June 1967



STATEMENT VIII

E. AD HOC ACCOUNT FOR THE UNITED NATIONS OPERATION IN THE CONGO

Status of funds as at 31 December 1966

Balance as at 1 January 1966 , .. , .. ,., .

Local
currellcy

$
4,454,591

Foreign
e.-rchange

$
31,267,993

Total
$

35,722,584

lOO

,42
=

Miscellaneous income:
Refund of prior years' expenditures .
Sales of surplus equipment , .
Other (including PX and commissary operations) .

Savings in liquidation of prior years' obligations:
1961 obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .
1962 obligations .
1963 obligations .
1964 obligations . . . . . " .
1965 obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . _ .

49,349 65,675 115,024
119,841 119,841

941,168 264,707 1,205,875

990,517 450,223 1,440,740

25,333 223,877 249,210
30,645 244,721 275)366

2,603 555,119 557,722
170,182 804,667 974,849

4,605 4,605

228,763 1,832,989 2,061,752

5,673,871 33,551,205 39,225,076

,199
Less:

Obligations incurred (schedule 39) :
For 1966 " .
Additional for 1961 .
Additional for 1962 .
Additional for 1963 .
Additional for 1964 .

Balance as at 31 December 1966

14,376

14,376

5,659,495

50,790 65,166
866,007 866,007

12,500 12,500
395,500 395,500
390,000 390,000

1,714,797 1,729,173

31,836,408 37,495,903

B.343-
1,542
-
~ are

:tOYED

lel AN1'
c""lJcroJ

)r the
I~d all
finion,

~lgiultl

o'm.bio
""islall

Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit
Interest-bearing accounts with banks

Contributions receivable for prior years' assessments (sc11edu1e 38)
Excess of authorized expenditures over assessments and applied

voluntary contributions:
For 1961 .
For second half 1963 .
For first half 1964 .

Accounts receivable, advances and other assets .
Due from United Nations Fund for the Congo .
Due from United Nations Congo Administrative Support .. . .

Less:
Reserve for:

1966 unliquidated obligations
1965 unliquidated obligations

3S

666,046
4,744,090

5,410,136

90,895
1,059,888

143,850

6,704,769

86,776

86,776
82,193,537

269,440
1,131,433

596,976
1,215,943

85,494,105

16,792
373,535

752,822
4,744,090

5,496,912
82,193,537

269,440
1,131,433

596,976
1,306,838
1,059,888

143,850

92,198,874

16,792
373,535



1964 unliquidated obligations .
1963 unliquidated obligations .
1962 unliquidated obligations .

Accounts payable and sundry credit balances .
Special Account for voluntary contribntions received in order to

finance unassessed appropriations for second half 1963 and first
half 1964-to revert to Member States as at 31 December 1965

Due to Civilian Assistance Project Costs .
Due to Special Account for proceeds from the sale of United

Nations bonds .

The amount of $37,495,903 is accounted for as follows:
Unencumbered balance of 1960 appropriations .
Unencumbered balance of 1961 appropriations .
Unencumbered balance of 1962 appropriations .
Unencumbered balance of 1963 appropriations . .
Unencumbered balance of 1964 appropriations .
Unencumbered balance of 1965 allotment .
Unencumbered balance of 1966 allotment .

Accumulated miscellaneous income 1961 through 1966 .

STATEMENT VIII (concluded)

Local Foreign
currency e~cha1~ge Total

$ $ $

516,907 789,087 1,305,994
106,934 1,081,567 1,188,501
94,812 4,465,001 4,559,813

718,653 6,725,982 7,444,635
22,850 7,929,549 7,952,399

1,560,314 1,560,314
303,771 303,771

37,441,852 37,441,852

1,045,274 53,657,697 54,702,971

5,659,495 31,836,408 37,495,903

4,507,785
5,639,267

12,499,058
6,072,075
1,481,842

46,363
2,334

30,248,724
11,620,929

41,869,653

Less;
Transferred to finance liquidation of operation pursuant to para­

graph 3 of General Assembly resolution 1885 (XVIII):
Allotments issued in 1964 .
Allotments issued in 1965 .
Allotments issued in 1966 .. , .

1,729,000
2,577,250

67,500 4,373,750

37,495,903

NOTE. Unassessed authorizations $50,745,000 for first half 1963 and $59,980,800 for second half 1962, totalling $110,725,800
are reported in statement III under the Special Account for the proceeds from the sale of United Nations bonds. '

CERTIFIED CORRECT

(Signed) B. R. TURNER
Controller

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

ApPROVED

(Signed) U THANT

Secretary-General

The above statement on the Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation in the Congo for the financial
year en~ed 31 Decembe~ 1966 has been examined in accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the
mformatlon and ~xplanatlOns tl;at we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion, the
above statement IS correct, subject to the observations in our report.

(Signed) Roger PELTOT, Belgium
Reginaldo MENDOZA, Colotnbia

S. M. RAzA, Pakistan
12 J111le 1967
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SCHEDULE 2

United Nations

Status of the Tax Equalization Fund as at 31 December 1966

United
States of
America

$
Credit balance (gross) as at 1 January 1966 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 4,570,789

Add:

Other
Member
States

$

1,224,401

Total
$

5,795,190

Staff assessment income:
United Nations regular budget for 1966

Initial estimate .

Less:
Decrease in the revised estimate .

Revised estimate . .
Excess of actual over the revised estimate .

Actual staff assessment income .. . .
United Nations Emergency Force

For 1966 .
Additional for 1964 .

4,192,511 8,922,389 13,114,900

211,387 453,513 664,900

3,981,124 8,468,876 12,450,000
21,990 47,178 69,168

4,003,114 8,516,054 12,519,168

50,501 87,987 138,488
343 217 560

4,053,958 8,604,258 12,658,216

Deduct:
Set off against the 1966 assessment of the contribution of Member Statesto the regular budget, Members' credits for staff assessment estimatedto be not required for tax refunds .
Refunds to staff members for national income taxes:

United States of America
For 1965-Federa1 taxes .
For 1965-State taxes .

For other prior years (net after rebates) .
Tanzania , , , , '" .
Turkey .

2,421,294
482,419

2,903,713
4,265

2,907,978

8,922,389 8,922,389

2,421,294
482,419

8,922,389 11,826,102
4,265

348 348
72 72

8,922,809 11,830,787

Adjustments for new Members' share of staff assessment income
United Nations regular budget for 1965 .
United Nations Operation in the Congo for 1964 .

Outstanding advances for estimated taxes .

Balance (net) as at 31 December 1966 .

41

212 (212)
20 (20)

2,501,841 2,501,841

5,410,051 8,922,577 14,332,628

3,214,696 906,082 4,120,778



SCHEDULE 2 (concluded)

United Nations

Status of the Tax Equalization Fund as at 31 December 1966 Advl

The net balance of $4,120,778 is accounted for as follows:
(1) Balances available and not required to meet charges for refund of National income taxes

Staff assess1/t,ent income Deductions

RefH1tds made Out- A. I
for National strmdillg

Reg1flar i,1come ta'~ Available
budget UNEF ONUC Total ta.x-es advances balallce

S $ $ $ $ $ $

1966 ., ........ (406,335)" 87.,987 (318,348) 420 (318,768)
1965 · , ........ 70,824" 68,867 139,691 701 138,990
1964 · .... ,. , .. 80,908 230,956 311,864 311,864
1963 ..... ,. , .. 41,732 227,038 268,770 268,770

, 1962 ....... '" ' 35,617 165,088 200,705 200,705
1961 72,440 232,081 304,521 304,521

(335,511) 387,551 855,163 907,203 1,121b 906,082

(2) Provision for meeting charges for tax refunds in respect of the United States of America B. T

, 1966 ..... , .. ,. 4,003,114 50,501 4,053,615 2,393,547 1,660,068
1965 · , ..... '" 3,304,323 39,516 3,343,839 2,903,713 60,368 379,758
1964 · .... ,. , .. 3,135,608 46,769 95,747 3,278,124 2,882,818 14,596 380,710
1963 · . " . , .... 2,901,801 23,117 131,243 3,056,161 2,956,580 25,059 74,522
1962 ....... , .. 2,754,125 30,655 142,088 2,926,868 2,775,283 592 150,993
1961 · ...... , 2,253,664 50,637 209,212 2,513,513 2,524,870 900 (12,257)

(Balance) 1960/1956 .. 583,248 583,248 (4,433) 6,779 580,902

18,935,883 241,195 578,290 19,755,368 14,038,831 2,501,841 3,214,696

TOTAL, (1) and (2) ... 18,600,372 628,746 1,433,453 20,662,571 14,039,952 2,501,841 4,120,778

a Adjustments in the estimated credits previously taken into account for 1966 and 1965 have been made in the assessment of
1967 contributions of Member States.

1l The amount of $1,121 will be adjusted as a charge against the credits of the following Member States for 1968: Canada
$496, Malagasy Republic $100, Tanzania $453 and Tur!(cy $72.
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SCHEDULE 3~

Working Capital Fund

A.dvances to finance unforeseen and extraordinary expenses and miscellaneous self·liquidating purchases
and activities for the year ended 31 December 1966

AlIatmcltts
issHcd

$

A. Unforeseen and e;rtraordinary expenses:

Pursuant to operative paragraph 3 of
General Assembly resolution 2004
(XIX), within $2 million and related
to the maintenance of peace and se­
curity, as certified by the Secretary­
General:

United Nations India-Pakistan Ob-
servation Mission .... . . . . . . . . . 1,427,000

United Nations Withdrawal Mission
in India and Pakistan . . . . . . . . . . 33,500

TOTAL, PART A 1,460,500

Balancc
1 Ja111wry

1966
$

830,681

5,537

836,218

Advances
dtwing
year

$

305,734

9,963

315,697

Rcpaymcnts
dllring
year

$

1,136,415

15,500

1,151,915

Balancc
31 December

1966
$

Within the limit of the $125,000 revolv­
ing fund for other self-liquidating pur-
chases and activities 124,700

TOTAL, PART B 464,700

TOTAL ADVANCES 1,925,200

B. With prior concurrence of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budg­
etary Questions:

Insurance, Secretariat Building .
Paper purchases .
Catering and related services (operating

capital) .
Gift Centre (operating capital) .

80,000
130,000

50,000
80,000

340,000

71,152
64,348

50,000
80,000

265,500

25,160

290,660

1,126,878

34,597

224,366
2,549

261,512

138,199

399,711

715,408

36,159
37,937

224,366
2,549

301,011

133,834

434,845

1,586,760

34,993
61,008

50,000
80,000

226,001

29,525

255,526

255,526
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SCHEDULE 4

Working Capital Fund

Advances from Members as at 31 December 1966

Afghanistan .
Albania .
Algeria .
Argentina .
Australia ,
Austria .
Belgiunl .
Bolivia .
Brazil .
Bulgaria .
Burma .
Burundi .
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic .
Cambodia .
Cameroon .
Canada .
Central African Republic .
Ceylon .
Chad .
Chile .
China .
Colombia .
Congo (Brazzaville) .
Congo, Democratic Reptlblic of .
Costa Rica " .
Cuba .
Cyprus " " .
Czechoslovakia .
Dahomey , .
Denmark .
Dominican Republic .
Ecuador .
El Salvador .
Ethiopia .
Finland .
France " .
Gabon .
Gambia .
Ghana .
Greece .
Guatemala .
Guinea '" .
Haiti

•• "" I ••••••• " •••••••••• ' •••••••••••••••

Honduras .,., , , . " .
}Iungary .
Iceland .
India .
Indolli;sia . , , , , , . , , , . , , , , , .

Credit l~n

connexion
Total 1.C!ith transfer

advancesu of surplus Collections
$ $ $

20,000 648 19,352
16,000 431 15,569
40,000 40,000

368,000 11,979 356,021
632,000 19,317 612,683
212,000 4,640 207,360
460,000 14,029 445,971

16,000 431 15,569
380,000 11,007 368,993
68,000 1,727 66,273
24,000 863 23,137
16,000 6,116

208,000 5,073 202,927
16,000 431 15,569
16,000 16,000

1,268,000 33,561 1,234,439
16,000 16,000
32,000 1,079 30,921
16,000 16,000

108,000 2,914 105,086
1,700,000 54,066 1,645,934

92,000 3,346 88,654
16,000 16,000
20,000 20,000
16,000 431 15,569
80,000 2,698 77,302
16,000 16,000

444,000 9,388 434,612
16,000 16,000

248,000 6,475 241,525
16,000 540 15,460
20,000 648 19,352
16,000 540 15,460
16,000 648 15,352

172,000 3,885 168,115
2,436,000 69,066 2,366,934

16,000 16,000
16,000
32,000 756 31,244

100,000 2,482 89,518
16,000 540 15,460
16,000 16,000
16,000 431 15,569
16,000 431 15,569

224,000 4,533 219,467
16,000 431 15,569

740,000 26,547 713,453
156,000 5,073 150,927

44

Balance
due
$

9,884

16,000

8,000



SCHEDULE 4 (continued)

Working Capital Fund

Advances from Members as at 31 December 1966

4

Iran .
Iraq .
Ireland . .
Israel .
Italy .
Ivory Coast .
Jamaica .....,'..................,...'..........
Japan , " .
Jordan .
Kenya , , .
Kuwait .
Laos ,. " .
Lebanon , .
Liberia .
Libya , .
Ltlxembourg .
Madagascar .
Malawi .
Malaysia , , .
Maldive Islands .. , , , .
Mali , .
Malta , , ..
Mauritania , , .
Mexico , ' .
Mongolia , ' .
Morocco , , .
Nepal " , ' .
Netherlands , ..........•.............
New Zealand ., .
Nicaragua ., " .
Niger ' .
Nigeria .
Norway ' .
Pakistan .
Panama " '" .
Paraguay .
Peru .
Philippines .
Poland .
Portugal .
Romania " .. ' , .
Rwanc1a .
Saudi Arabia .
Senegal .
Sierra Leone .
Singapore .
South Africa .
Somalia .

45

Total
advance.r4

$

80,000
32,000
64,000
68,000

1,016,000 .
16,000
20,000

1,108,000
16,000
16,000
24;000
16,000
20,000
16,000
16,000
20,000
16,000
16,000
48,000
16,000
16,000
16,000
16,000

324,000
16,000
44,000
16,000

444,000
152,000

16,000
16,000
68,000

176,000
148,000
16,000
16,000
36,000

140,000
580,000

60,000
140,000
16,000
28,000
16,000
16,000
16,000

208,000
16,000

Credit in
eOll·ne.1'ion

with transfer
of sttrplllS

$

2,267
971

1,727
1,511

24,281

23,634
431

431
540
431
431
648

1,835

7,662

1,511
431

10,900
4,533

431

5,288
4,317

431
431

1,187
4,640

14,784
2,158
3,669

648

6,044

CoUeetions
$

77,733
31,029
62,273
66,489

991,719
16,000
20,000

1,084,366
15,569
16,000
24,000
15,569
19,460
15,569
15,569
19,352
16,000
16,000
46,165

16,000
16,000
16,000

316,338
16,000
42,489
15,569

433,100
147,467

15,569
16,000
68,000

170,712
143,683

15,569
15,569
34,813

135,360
565,216

57,842
136,331

16,000
27,352
16,000
16,000
16,000

201,956
16,000

Balance
due
$

16,000



SCHEDULE 4 (concluded)

Working Capital Fund

A.dvances from Members as at 31 December 1966

Spain ., , .. "",.,.,.".", .. ",., .
Sudan . , .. , , , . , , . , . , , .. , , . , , , . , ,
Sweden "., .. , , ,.,.,., .. ,., ,., ,.
Syria" , " .. , .
Tanzania, United Republic of , ' ,'.
Thailand , , ,., , ".,........,.,.
Toga, , " " .
Trinidad and Tobago , , .. , . , , .
Tunisia , ,., ' .. , , , .
Turkey " .. ,.' , " , .
Uganda , , ' ' , , .. ,.
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic , ,.'.,
Union of Soviet Socialist Repttblics ,.,., .. , .
United Arab Republic " , .. ",., ,.,
United Kingdom " , , " ,.
United States of America ,., "." "
Upper Volta , , , , .
Uruguay , ,' .. ", , '" , ..
Venezue1a ,..,...,.",.....,.,...,....,...... .
Y e111en ,.",., .. ', ,., , , .
Yugoslavia " , ,."." , ,
Zambia '", ", ",., , .

Credit in
conne.t'iOlt

Total with transfer
adva~tcesn of surplus Colleetions

$ $ $

292,000 10,036 281,964
24,000 648 23,352

504,000 15,000 489,000
20,000 576 19,424
16,000 16,000
56,000 1,727 54,273
16,000 16,000
16,000 16,000
20,000 540 19,460

140,000 6,367 133,633
16,000 16,000

788,000 19,425 768,575
5,968,000 146,981 5,821,019

92,000 2,878 89,122
2,884,000 83,958 2,800,042

12,764,000 350,834 12,413,166
16,000 16,000
40,000 1,296 38,704

200,000 5,396 194,604
16,000 431 15,569

144,000 3,777 140,223
16,000 16,000

40,084,000 1,079,158 38,954,958

Balalla
dl/e
$

49,884

MidI
Irvin

40/

a In accordance with Genera! Assembly resolution 2127 (XX) the Working Capital Fund was established for 1966 in the amount
of US$40 million by advances from Member States in accordance with the scale for their contributions to the budget for 1966. For the
year 1966 the scale for 117 Members amounted to 99.82 per cent (excluding four new Members-Barbados, Botswana, Guyana and
Lesotho-and Indonesia). Applying this scale, the total to be advanced for 1966 amounted to $39,928,000; to this sum has been added
$156,000 of a credit in the amount of $180,000 which represents Indonesia's share at its 0.39 per cent 1967 assessment rate in the
Working Capital Fund at 28 September 1966 when it resumed full participation in the Organization, The total of the advances shown
above thus amounts to $40,084,000.
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United Nations Special Account

Investments as at 31 Decembel" .1966

SCHEDULE 5

Midland and International Banks, Limited, 7y,i: % .
Irving Trust Company-United Nations Deposit Account,

40/0 .

47

Market Book
vall,e val1lc

Due date $ $

7 days' notice 2,100,252 2,100,252

11,716,184 11,716,184

13,816,436 13,816,436



SCHEDULE 6

Special account for the proceeds from the sale of United Nations honds

United Nations bonds outstanding and repayments as at 31 December 1966

A. M ember States
Afghanistan "., , .. ,." .
Australia .
Austria .
Belgium , .
Burma .
Cambodia .
Can1eroon , , ,.
Canada , , , .
Ceylon (Ceylon rupees 104,640) , , ..
China , , , .
Cyprus .
Denmark .
Denmark .
Finland .
Ethiopia , .
Ghana .
Greece . .. , '" .
Honduras , .. , .
Iceland .
India ' ' .
Indonesia .
Iran ., , , .
Iran .
Iraq .
Ireland , , .
Israel .
Italy ,., .
Ivory Coast , , .
Jamaica , .
Japan... . . . .
Jordan .
Jordan , .
Kuwait .
Lebanon .
Liberia .
Liberia , .
Libya ,' , , ',., .
Luxembourg ." , .. ,." "., ".
Malaysia , .. " .
Mali ' , , .
Mauritania (CFA francs 872,000) .
Morocco .
Morocco , .
Netherlands , .
Netherlands .
New Zealand (£ sterling 155,215-7-8) .
New Zealand (£ sterling 64,642-17-3) .
New Zealand (£ sterling 32,305-5-8) .
New Zealand (£ sterling 32,321-8-9) , .. , .
N~w ~eala<nd (£ sterling 32,321-8-9) .
Nlgena .' , , .
Norway ., , , , .
Norway , , , .
Pakistan .
Philippines .
Saudi Arabia , .
Sierra Leone (£ sterling 8,720-0-0), .
Sudan .
Sweden .

48

Bond
No.

26
11
60
99
38
80
34
27
30
41
69
3

94
96
2

74
22
45
4

49
21
55
86
75
12
5
6

24
68
52
15
70
19
37
87
90
67
44

100
66
51
39
91
29
48
13
54
58
62
63
42

1
93
50
71
65
23
8
7

Utlamortized
$

21,800
3,488,000

814,500
1,162,800

87,200
4,525
8,344

5,441,280
21,974

436,000
23,688

2,180,000
3,138,950

181,000
1,290,560

90,500
8,720
8,720

69,760
1,810,000

174,400
226,250
234,250

90,500
261,600
174,400

7,813,120
52,320
18,100

4,525,000
21,800
45,250

872,000
7,213

52,124
135,276
22,625
87,200

296,480
18,100
3,558

244,160
112,440
599,064

1,206,365
434,655
181,022
90,504
90,499
90,499

872,000
1,569,600
3,654,300

452,500
678,750

18,100
24,419
43,600

5,057,600

Am01·tized
$

3,200
512,000

85,500
37,200
12,800

475
1,225

798,720
3,226

64,000
2,487

320,000
211,050

19,000
189,440

9,500
1,280
1,280

10,240
190,000
25,600
23,750
15,750
9,500

38,400
25,600

1,146,880
7,680
1,900

475,000
3,200
4,750

128,000
1,058
3,505
9,095
2,375

12,800
43,520

1,900
523

35,840
7,560

87,936
126,635
63,802
19,002
9,496
9,501
9,501

128,000
230,400
245,700
47,500
71,250

1,900
3,584
6,400

742,400

Total bonds
sold

$

25,000
4,000,000

900,000
1,200,000

100,000
5,000
9,569

6,240,000
25,200

500,000
26,175

2,500,000
3,350,000

200,000
1,480,000

100,000
10,000
10,000
80,000

2,000,000
200,000
250,000
250,000
100,000
300,000
200,000

8,960,000
60,000
20,000

5,000,000
25,000
50,000

1,000,000
8,271

55,629
144,371
25,000

100,000
340,000

20,000
4,081

280,000
120,000
687,000

1,333,000
498,458
200,024
100,000
100,000
100,000

1,000,000
1,800,000
3,900,000

500,000
750,000

20,000
28,003
50,000

5,800,000

B. N

No
ellc1ose<



SCHEDULE 6 (concluded)

Totetl bonds
sold

$

8,670,000
160,000
10,000
8,750

485,000
100,000

9,996
249,990

11,996,085
2,800

44,103,000
15,569,840
5,543,000
6,854,082
3,423,975

769,379
300,000
100,000
100,000

155,595,678

Amortised
$

546,210
20,480

1,280
831

62,080
9,500

949
23,748

1,535,499
266

5,645,184
1,992,940

526,585
651,138
325,278

48,471
28,500
12,800
9,500

17,741,056

UtlomorliJ1ed
$

8,123,790
139,520

8,720
7,919

422,920
90,1500
9,047

226,242
. 10,460,586

2,534
38,457,816
13,576,900
5,016,415
6,202,944
3,098,697

720,908
271,500
87,200
90,500

137,854,622

92
57
9

79
14
78
76
84
32
72
33
43
53
64
82
88
59
47
56

TOTAL, PART A

Special account for the proceeds from the sale of United Nations bonds

United Nations bonds outstanding and repayments as at 31 December 1966

Bona
No.

Sweden .
Thailand .
Togo .
Trinidad and Tobago .
Tunisia .
Turkey .
Uganda (£ sterling 3,230-11-8) .
United Arab Republic (Egyptian £ 98,369.880)
United Kingdom (£ sterling 3,735,475-4-9)
United Republic of Tanzania .
United States .
United States .
United States .
United States .
United States .
United States .
Venezuela .
Yugoslavia .
Yugoslavia ., .

B. N on-Member States

Germany, Federal Republic of .
Germany, Federal Republic of .
K.orea .
Switzerland .
Viet-Nam .

TOTAL, PART B

TOTAL, PARTS A AND B

28
77
40
36
18

8,720,000
1,810,000

348,800
1,656,800

8,720

12,544,320

150,398,942

1,280,000
190,000
51,200

243,200
1,280

1,765,680

19,506,736

10,000,000
2,000,000

400,000
1,900,000

10,000

14,310,000

169,905,678

NOTE: The amount of the unamortized portion of the bonds payable in currencies other than U.S. dollars is shown above and
enclosed with brackets.
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SCHEDULE 7

United Nations revenue-producing activities

Income and expenses for the year ended 31 December 1966

Gross revenue

Sale of
United NatioHs
postage stamps

$

2,965,724

Sale of
publications

$

853,119

Services
to

visitors
$

1,574,334

Cateriltg
services

$

1,306,491

186,678 170,545 630,204 890,331
54,395 69,919

119,218 128,066 70,312 340,879
1,901 529 54,584

3,000 17,005 18,000

362,192 371,530 718,050 1,303,794

2,603,532 481,589 856,284 2,697

[2,075,000] [718,000] [832,400]

Expenses charged against revenue:
Personal services .
Promotion expenses .
Other operating expenses .
Furniture and equipment .........................•
Management fee , .

Revenue credited to income .

Revised estimated revenue .
Additional expenses carried under regular budget apJ;lro­

priations, attributable to revenue-producing activitIes:
Salaries and wages, established posts (actual) .
Conunon staff costs .
Guards and receptionists--overtime (estimated) .
Run-on cost·s of United Nations publications (estimated)
Utilities and maintenance (estimated) .

288,583
72,951

800

362,334

170,981 243,168
40,045 73,733

243,275
4,000 199,oooa 56,000

458,301 515,901 56,000

lI. Based on original budget estimate for total charges for utilities and maintenance attributable to all services to visitors and in- ~"••'
eludes charges for guides and receptionists. i'

~;
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SCHEDULE 8 follows overleaf



Part A. Summary of income, obligations

rust F

400

7,658,096

,

(626,50

388

2,524,95C

84,8SC
826,SOC

Private
donatiotM

$

9,023

----------I-II'-O~1~:jOlI11
finance

from otll
accol/ut

$

United Nations Force in Cyprus (schedules 9, 10 and 11) .
United Nations Yemen Observation Mission (schedule 12) .
Special Representative of the Secretary-General in Cambodia and

Thailand (Mr. N. Gussing) , , .
Special Representative of the Secretary-Genei'al iu Cambodia and

Thailand (Ambassador H. de Ribbing) , , .
United Nations Malaysian Mission , , .
United Nations Training and Research Institute (schedules 13,

14 and 15) , , , .
Funds-in-Trust for the Congo (schedules 16 and 17) .
Congo Civilian Assistance Project Costs under United States

Programme Agreements (schedules 18 and 19) ,
Fund of the United Nation's for the Development of West Irian

(schedule 20) , .
United Nations Fund for Special Industrial Services (schedule 21)
Asian Development Bank funds-in-trust account (schedule 22)
United Nations Research Institute for Social Development. .....
United Nations Education and Training Programme for South

Africans , .
Fund of the United Nations for Development Planning and

Projections , , .
United Nations Centre for Industrial Development .
United Nations Trust Fund for social defence ., ,
United Nations Trust Fund for the promotion of the teaching,

study, dissemination and wider appreciation of international law
United Nations Trust Fund for the Economic Development of

Basutoland, Bechuanaland and Swaziland , , .
United Nations overhead costs for Special Fund projects

(schedUle 23) , .
United Nations overhead costs for FUllds-in-Trust projects

(schedule 24) , .
Congo Administrative Support Costs (schedules 25 and 26) .
United Nations Temporary Executive Authority for the Admini­

stration of West New Guinea (West Irian) (schedule 27)
United Nations International School Construction Account

(schedule 28) , , .
Library Endowment Fund (schedule 29) .
Provident Fund for part-time employees of the United Nations

Ellropean Office (schedule 30) , ,
United Nations Korean Reconstruction Agency-residual assets
United Nations Famine Relief Fund (Congo) , .
United Nations Trust Fund for South Africa .
United Nations Fund for the maintenance of essential services

in Burundi and Rwanda .. , , , .
Ullited Nations Suez Canal Surcharge Operations .

7,668,408 2,009,80{

nIncluded in accounts payable and other credit bahlOces, statement VI at 31 December 1965.
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tSCHEDt 1:\

.iled Notl ';""1 Fund..
~J!

tons inclJrr~ntl available balances as at 31 December 1966

Deductions111'..,-1966
Amomtts Allocated

PrivaJe ,
fil1cmced Total to Available

from othe,- Other available obli.qatiolls e.reCllting Other Total barance
doootollll accounts income for 1966 incltrred agencies deductions dedltCtions 31 Dec. 1906

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

9,023 78,495 33,578,933 31,586,363 31,586,363 1,992,570
I 10,759 85,809 75,000 75,000 10,809

342 1,467 1,467

38,560 38,560 38,560
3,528 3,528

331 : 65,696 3,029,120 729,659 729,659 2,299,461
170 479,076 5,801,771 1,209,154 1,986,400 154,153 3,349,707 2,452,064

(626,500) 199,723 4,675,330 1,393,707 2,660,660 620,963 4,675,330

42,326 152,447 84,439 84,439 68,008
6,006,767 700,000 700,000 5,306,767

93,981,032 93,981,032 93,981,032
11,325 447,462 255,709 255,709 191,753

291,294 150,000 150,000 141,294

18,288 1,418,288 35,942 400,000 435,942 982,346
.r 100,000 51,720 51,720 48,280

63,420 63,420

400 ; 4,883 4,883

10,780 10,780

2,524,950 4,813,416 1,838,797 1,838,797 2,974,619

84,850 568,688 195,991 195,991 372,697
826,500 140,933 2,281,107 1,877,300 1,877,300 403,807

111,477 130,978 130,978 130,978

7,658,096 • 512,223 8,670,220 2,859,222 2,859,222 5,810,998
9,593 530,738 17,500 17,500 513,238

10,560 57,213 8,785 8,785 48,428
20,204 149,391 4,404 36,000 40,404 108,987
13,283 139,123 139,123 139,123

388 166,798 110,400 110,400 56,398

14,335 14,335 14,335
31,907 9,142 22,765 31,907

----
7,668,408 2,809,800 1,724,303 167,244,805 42,111,955 5,933,060 95,333,188 143,378,203 23,866,602
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Part B. Summary 01

8 (con

Trust

liabilit

United Nations Force in Cyprus (schedules 9, ID and 11) "".,
United Nations Yemen Observation Mission (schedule 12) .' ..
Special Representative of the Secretary-General in Cambodia and

Thailand (Mr, N. Gussing),." ,., .
Special Representative of the Secretary-General in Cambodia and

Thailand (Ambassador H. de Ribbing) .
United Nations Malaysian Mission .. , .' , .
United Nations Training ane! Research Institute (schedules 13,

14 and 15) , .
Funds-in-Trust for the Congo (schedules 16 and 17) .
Congo Civilian Assistance Project Costs under United States

Programme Agreements (schedules 18 and 19) .
Fund 'of the United Nations for the Development of West Irian

(schedule 20) ., .. , , , ,.
United Nations Fund for Special Industrial Services (schedule 21)
Asian Development Bank funds-in-trust account (scheclule 22)

United Nations Research Institute for Social Development .

United Nations Education and Training Programme for South
Africans , , , "".

Fund. of . the United Nations for Development Planning and
ProJectlOns .........,........,.. .. ,.,' .. , ' '

United Nations Centre for Industrial Development., .. , .

United Nations Trust Fund for social defence , ..... , .. , ,

United Nations Trust Fund for the promotion of the teaching,
study, dissemination and wider appreciation of international law

United Nations Trust Fund for the Economic Development of
Basutoland, Bechuanaland and Swaziland,., .. , ..... , ... ".

United Nations overhead costs for Special Fund projects
(schedule 23) , " , .. ,., .. , .. " , ,

United Nations overhead costs for Funds-in-Trust projects
(schedule 24) ,.,., .. , '., , , .

Congo Administrative Support Costs (schedules 25 and 26)

United Nations Temporary Executive Authority for the Adminis­
tration of West New Guinea (West I rian) (schedule 27) ,.,.

United Nations International School Construction Account
(schedule 28) .",,' ' " .. , , .. , , .

Library Endowment Fund (schedule 29) """"'",., .. ""

Provident Fund for part-time employees of the United Nations
European Office (schedule 30) """"""""""""'"

United Nations Korean Reconstruction Agency-residual assets

United Nations Famine Relief Fund (Congo)"".,

United Nations Trust Fund for South Africa "., .... , .... ,.,

United Nations Fund for the maintenance of essential services
in I3urundi and Rwanda .""" , .. , ' . ' , . , , , ' . , .. ,

United Nations Suez Canal Surcharge Operations

S4

Cash
at banks

and
on hood

$

584,797

151,655
3,123,683

486,594

726

37,126

965,976

353,191

6,250

122

5,710,120

I1Ivestments

$

3,063,800

7,015,962

499,721

42,188

196,999

14,435,566

AsieIJ..·c.
i?

Due frol1l I

:::::::: !
~'

I
I
i
~.

f
t

I
l
i
(,

(

I
10,780

10,500

22,054,053

D1te
Unilec
Gene1

10

91

3,962,

28,

174

72,:

1,'

4,1

241,'

387,~

123,S

138,S

s,c

75,8

5,321,2

=



23,866,60228,840,2447,147,2642,923,678
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18,769,302
--------

52,706,8465,185,84153 5,321,266

8 (concluded)

Trust Funds:

liabilities as at 31 December 1966

~.
Liabilities

~: N el funds
D1te from the Other ReSer1Je for D1~e to Ihe Other for which the

n United Nations accounts Total ull liqltidated United Nations accounts Total Ultited Natiolls
Ills I Genel"al Fund receivable assets obli,qati.ons Genel"ol Fun d payable liabilities is accountab le

f $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

m 861,919 21,236,046 15,609,873 948,589 2,685,014 19,243,476 1,992,570
10,809 885 11,694 885 885 10,809

1,467 1,467 1,467

50 . 38,560 2,093 36,467 38,560

HI 8,531 5,003 5,003 3,528

~o 85,281 2,456,035 60,845 76,153 19,576 156,574 2,299,461
)0 91,647 601,685 4,811,632 256,184 2,103,384 2,359,568 2,452,064

99 314,957 2,896,176 369,058 1,771,004 756,114 2,896,176

20 44,660 102,312 15,370 18,934 34,304 68,008
:1-5 3,962,322 5,906,767 600,000 600,000 5,306,767

JO 28,862 1,208 205,070 13,317 13,317 191,753

D8 174,357 188,265 29 46,942 46,971 141,294

1,355,414 4,726 8,342 360,000 373,068 982,346

72,883 72,883 24,603 24,603 48,280

40 1,454 1,826 63,420 63,420

4,883 4,883 4,883

80 10,780 10,780

241,410 2,811,990 3,053,400 78,781 78,781 2,974,619

387,292 387,292 14,595 ]4,595 372,697

123,975 287,138 1,377,089 617,845 355,437 973,282 403,807

138,925 138,925 138,925 138,925

163,767 7,532,920 1,701,983 19,939 1,721,922 5,810,998

7,267 513,238 513,238

5,082 1,036 48,428 48,428

2,222 199,221 58,181 32,053 90,234 108,987

75,898 86,398 30,000 30,000 56,398



SCHEDULE 9

United Nations Force in Cyprus

StalIn of tlw Fund as at 31 December 1966

Balance as at 1 January 1966 , , , .. ,.,.

Add:
Government contributions pledged (schedule 10) , , .
Public contributions , , .
Income earned and accrued on investments , . , .. , .. , .. , .
Miscellaneous income , . , , .. , , .

Less:
Obligations incnrred (schedule 11)

Balance as at 31 December 1966

Represented by:
Cash at banks .
Invest111ents . , , " , .
Contributions receivable from Governments (schedule 10) , .
Accounts receivable and advances , .

Less:
Accounts payable and sundry credits , .
Unliquidated obligations (schedule 11) ,
Due to United Nations General Fund , , .

56

$ $
7,438,328

26,053,087
9,023

78,328
167

33,578,933

31,586,363

1,992,570

584,797
3,063,800

16,725,530
861,919

21,236,046

2,685,014
15,609,873

948,589 19,243,476

1,992,570
(
i



SCHEDULE 10

United Nations Force in Cyprus

Status of contributions pledged as at 3.I December 1966

Contributions pledged

Australia .
Austria .
Belgium .
Congo, Democratic Republic of .
Cyprus .
Denmark .
Finland .
Germany, Federal Republic of .
Greece .
Iran .
Ireland .
Israel .
Italy .
Ivory Coast .
Jamaica .
Japan .
Laos .
Liberia .
Libya .
Luxembourg .
Malaysia .
Malta .
Nepal .
Netherlands .
Nigeria .
Norway .
Singapore .
Sweden .
Switzerland .
Thailand " .
Turkey .
United Kingdom .
United States .
Venezuela .
Viet-Nam .
2alnbia .

Unpaid
balance

prior year
$

40,000
360,000

195,606
.75,000
50,000

4,000
50,000

136,000
10,000

15,000

1,540
400

2,500
50,000

4,358,200
10,600,000

1,000

4,000

15,953,246

Pledged
ill mrl'ent

year
$

125,000
160,000
240,821
10,000
42,600

'240,000
100,000

2,000,000
1,200,000

10,000
541,999

4,000
100,000

1,000
1,500

15,000
10,000
2,500

280

160,000
3,000

240,203
1,000

360,000
130,000

400,000
6,445,184

13,500,000

1,000
8,000

26,053,087

Total dlle
$

125,000
200,000
600,821

10,000
238,206
315,000
150,000

2,000,000
1,200,000

4,000
50,000
10,000

677,999
10,000
4,000

100,000
1,000
1,500

30,000
10,000
2,500
1,820

400
160,000

3,000
240,203

1,000
360,000
130,000

2,500
450,000

10,803,384
24,100,000

1,000
1,000

12,000

42,006,333

Collecti011S
in wrrent

3'ear
$

160,000
600,821

W,OOO
237,823
195,286

2,000,000
1,200,000

50,000
10,000

135,853
W,OOO
2,000

100,000

15,000
10,000
2,500
1,820

160,000
3,000

240,203
1,000

360,000
130,000

450,000
4,994,497

14,200,000

1,000

25,280,803

Balance
dlle
$

125,000
40,000"

383"
119,714"
150,000'

4,000

542,146

2,000

1,000
1,500

15,000

400

2,500

5,808,887nb

9,900,000b
1,000

12,000

16,725,530

n Payment of contriblltions pledged will be made in whole or in part by means of an offset against Government's claims for reim­
bursement of costs in respect of the Force in Cyprus.

b The amount of the pledge may be subject to adjustment determined by the amount of contributions from other Governments.
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SCHEDULE 11

United Nations Force in Cyprus

Obligations incurred for the year ended 31 December 1966

5,170,000

46.291

250,000

31,202

119,796

11,691,363

31,586,363

39,725,000'"

19,895,000

59,620,00011

1,828,701

2,100

208,310

2,744

8,884

39,725,000

28,033,637

15,609,873

3,341,299

44,191

41,690

28,458

110,912

44,010,127

5,170,000

46,291

250,000

31,202

119,796

Obligations incurred
,

Allotmlmts Unliquidated ~;
'1'

issued Disbursements obligations Total ,
$ $ $ $

717,690 712,199 5,491 717,690 ~
518,667 282,612 236,055 518,667 i
203,907 203,288 619 203,907

833,419 822,740 10,679 833,419 ~

758,001
f.

758,001 656,089 101,912 ~j

1,883,201 1,244,781 638,420 1,883,201 r
355,585 330,973 24,612 355,585 r
265,941 240,262 25,679 265,941

2,615,376 1,500,413 1,114,963 2,615,376

2,104,874 2,005,962 98,912 2,104,874

3,856,976 2,528,389 1,328,587 3,856,976

39,889,074 29,915,869 9,973,205 39,889,074

59,620,000

Obligations incurred for 1966 .

Obligations incurred in 1966 ..... , , .

Add:

Additional 1965 and 1964 obligations incurred in
1966

Obligations incurred for the period ending 31
December 1965 .

Less:

Obligations reflected in the 1964 and 1%5
accounts

Salaries and wages .

Payroll of local staff .

Common staff costs .

Travel and subsistence of staff .

Rental of premises , .

Operation transportation equipment .. , ' :

Communications .

Freight .

Miscellaneous supplies and services .

Rotation of contingents .

Rations .

Extra ancl extraordinary costs of contingents .

Compensation for contingent-.owned equipment and
supplies .

Personal mail ancl postage .

Death and disability awards .

Stationery and office supplieliJ .

Miscellaneous equipment .

Obligations incurred from 27 March 1964 through
31 December 1966 .

Deduct:

Obligations incurred for the period ending 31 Decem-
ber 1965 .

11 The fu.Il cos.t of maintaining the Force from its inception on 27 March 1964 through 31 December 1966 amounted to
$59,620,000, tncludmg $11,691,363 in respect of additional 1964 and 1965 obligations which were not reflected in the accounts for
those years.
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SCHEDULE 12

United Nations Yemen Observation MissionR

Status of funds as at 31 December 1966

Balance as at 1 January 1966 .

Add:

Additional contributions .

Savings in liquidating prior years' obligations .

Less:

Contributions refunded .

Represented by:

Accounts receivable

Due from United Nations General Fund .

Less:

Accounts payable and sundry credits .

Saudi Arabia
$

75,027

5,379

80,406

75,000

5,406

United Amb
ReJmblic

$

(73,204)

73,227

5,380

5,403

5,403

885

10,809

Total
$

1,823

73,227

10,759

85,809

75,000

10,809

11,694

885

10,809

3

to
for

'Yj

R In accordance with the financial arrangements agreed by the Government of Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Repuhlic
and the United Nations in regard to the costs of the United Nations Yemen Observation Mission, as set forth in the reports of
the Secretary-General to the Security Council, it was agreed fhat the expenses of the Mission would be borne in equal shares
by the two Governments.
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SCHEDULE. 13

United Nations Training and Research Institute

Status of fundI all at. 31 December 1966

Balance as at 1 January 1966 .

Government contributions pledged (schedule 14) .

Contributions from individuals .

Rental income , .

Income earned on investments .

Savings on liquidation of prior year's obligati?ns .. , ',' . , .

Refund of prior years' expenditures .

Miscellaneous income .

Gain on exchange .

Income
received
in 1966

$

2,642,974
331

30,791

18,383
15,120

62
1,009

331

$

320,119

2,709,001

3,029,120

Leasehold guarantee deposits:

Collateral investment-U. S. Treasury bond .

Special trust deposit-savings account .

Less:

Due to the United Nations General Fund .

Reserve for 1966 unliquidated .obligations , .

Held in trust for special guarantee deposit , .

Accounts payable and sundry credits .

Representee! by:

Cash at bank , .

Invest111ents .. , , , , , .

Pledged contributions receivable from Governments (schedule 14) .

Accrued interest on investments .

Accounts receivable and sundry debits , .

729,659

2,299,461

151,655
367,459

1,851,640
5,037

31,909

2,407,700

41,788
6,547 48,335

2,456,035

76,153
60,845

6,547
13,029 156,574

2,299,461

" , .Obligations incurred for 1966 (schedule 15)

Ded1tct:

60
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SCHEDULE 15

United Nations Training and Research Institute

Obligations incurred for the year ended 31 December 1966

Obligati(m.s i.Ilcurred

TOTAL, PART B

B. B~tilding and maintenance of premises:
Personal services 0 • 0 ••••

Maintenance of premises 0 ••••• 0 ••••

Ground rent 0 •••••••• 0 ••••

Real estate taxes 0 0 0 0 •• 0 •••••• 0 ••••••••••••••

Improvements to premises 0 ••••••••••••••••••••

Uldiquidatcd
D·isbllrseme1lts obligations

$ $
A. General administration:

Net salaries, common staff costs and post adjust-
n1ent . .

Travel of Board of Trustees '" .
Travel of staff , .
Rental and maintenance of equipment " .
Communications .
Miscellaneous supplies and services .
Hospitality .
Contractual printing 0 •• 0 0 ••••••

Library books, supplies and services 0 0 ••• 0 • 0 0 0 ••

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 0 0 0 0 ••• 0 ••••••

TOTAL, PART A

AllO'tments
issued

$

250,000 260,205
27,000 11,525
40,000 34,514

1,500 576
4,500 8,210
4,000 5,896

750 46
600 49

1,000 769
16,000 22,209

345,350 343,999

12,000 10,186
6,000 10,541

15,000 15,000
25,500 27,669
55,000 14,446

113,500 77,842

728
528
586
25

4,442

6,309

36,631

36,631

Total
$

260,205
11,525
35,242

1,104
8,796
5,921

46
49

769
26,651

350,308

10,186
10,541
15,000
27,669
51,077

114,473

32,000 31,203 31,203

2,500 327 327

500 92 92
24,500 25,219 25,219
3,000

C. Fund rais·ing and public relations activities:
Net salaries, common staff costs and post adjust-

n1ent ... o •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• o ••

Travel on official business 0 0 •• 0 , •••••• 0 ••

Hospitality . 0 0 • • • • • • • • •• • •••• 0 ••• 0 0 •• 0 ••• 0 ••

TOTAL, PART C

Do Operations and Programmes:
Fellowships and training programme costs-general

Consultants 0 •• 0 •••••••••• 0 ••••••••••

Fellowship programme costs-general .
Training programme costs-general

Consultants 0 ••• 0 ••••••••• 0

Miscellaneous expenses 0 •• 0 ••••••

Training programme in techniques and pro-
cedures of United Nations technical as­
sistance

Net salaries, common staff costs and
post adjustment 0 •••••••••••

Training programme for United Nations
Development Programme deputy resident
representatives 0 •••••••• 0 ••• 0 ••

Seminar on major problems of United
Nations technical assistance
Travel of staff 0 '" 0 0 •••••••••

Travel and per diem of participants ....
Miscellaneous expenses 0 ••••••

63

50,000
8,000

600

58,600

25,000
10,000

17,000
5,000

55,361
7,949

144

63,454

7,095

10,591
14,512

55,361
7,949

144

63,454

7,095

10,591
14,512



SCHEDULE 15 (continued)

United Nations Training and Research Institute

Obligations incurred for the year ended 31 December 1966

Training programme for foreign services
officers
Net salaries, common staff costs and post

adjustment .
Miscellaneous expenses .

Training programme in development financ­
ing
Net salaries, common staff IWsts and post

adjustment .
Miscellaneous expenses .

Research proj ect costs-general .
Consultants .

TOTAL} PART D

E. S~tbvellt~on to United Nations jor central services
Security and messenger services .

TOTAL} PART E

TOTAL} PARTS A, B, C, D AND E

64

Allotments
issued

$

24,000
16,000

36,000
16,000
50,000
15,500

277,000

24,000

24,000

818,450

Disbursements
$

3,209
3,013

42,752
9,764

17,718

165,495

18,024

18,024

668,814

Obligations inc1wred

Unliquidated
obligations

$

2,250
1,035

1,575
13,045

17,905

60,845
=

Total
$

5,459
4,048

44,327
22,809

17,718

183,400

18,024

18,024

729,659



SCHEDULE 16

Funds·in.Trust for the Congo
Status of the Fund as at 31 December 1966

TOTAL INCOME

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~

Balance transferred from United Nations Fund for the Congo as at 1
January 1966 .

Less:
Obligation for compensation awards .

Available for 1966

Income:
Contributions, Government of Congo (Democratic Republic of)
Public contributions .
Miscellaneous income·········································

Interest from investments .
Refund of prior years' expenditures .
Other .

Saving on liquidation of prior years' obligations .

Less:
Allocated for approved projects (schedule 17) .
Additional allocation for 1965 obligations .

Balance as at 31 December 1966 .

Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit .
Interest bearing account with bank .
Contributions pledged but not received as at 31 December 1966

Haiti .
Iran .

Accounts receivable, deposits and other assets .
Due from United Nations General Fund " .
Advances to executing agencies .

Less:
Reserve for unliquidated 1964 obligations .
Reserve for unliquidated 1965 obligations .
Reserve for unliquidated 1966 obligations .
Reserve for compensation awards .

Due to Ad Hoc Account for United Nations Operation in the Congo
Sundry credit balances .
Unremitted balances of agency allocations .

Local
currency

$

2,260,943°

8,157
(87,948)
196,004

2,377,156

2,377,156

1,140,297

1,140,297

1,236,859

2,841,031

287,918

3,128,949

58,422

58,422
1,059,888

773,780

1,892,090

1,236,859

Foreign
e:>;change Total

$ $

2,361,582 2,361,582

154,153 154,153

2,207,429 2,207,429

700,000 2,960,943
170 170

42,479 42,479
11,089 19,246

153,944 65,996
155,351 351,355

1,063,033 3,440,189

3,270,462 5,647,618

2,049,964 3,190,261
5,293 5,293

2,055,257 3,195,554

1,215,205 2,452,064

282,652 3,123,683
967,617 967,617

2,000 2,000
25,000 25,000

151,076 438,994
91,64-7 91,647

162,691 162,691

1,682,683 4,811,632

5,551 5,551
58,674 58,674
6,895 65,317

126,642 126,642

197,762 256,184
1,059,888

255,042 1,028,822
14,674 14,674

467,478 2,359,568

1,215,205 2,452,064

11 Total collections from the Government of the Congo in 1966 were $5,420,833, of which $1,018,441 was transferred to the
United Nations Congo Administrative Support Costs Account, $1,452,107 was transferred to the ACCOUllt for Congo Civilian Assist­
ance Project Costs under United States Programme Agreements and $319,264 was applied to various programmes of the United
Nations and its agencies in the Congo separate from the above mentioned accounts; included are amounts of $370,078, $18,441 and
$350,000 due to United Nations at 31 December 1965 for United Nations Fund for the Congo, Administrative Support Costs and
Civilian Assistance respectively.

65



Project activity

Agriculture .

Communications .

Communications

Communications

Communications

Communications

Education , .

Finance and economics .

Health .

Judicature ' .

~bour ,., .

Public administration _

Public works .

Social affairs , .

Other

Recapitulation by currency:

Local currency _ .

Foreign exchange , .

Total
allocated
jor 1965
and 1966

$

238,244

18,482

87,321

27,196

88,220

246,234­

3,492,220

62,444

3,585,950

275,545

534,548

108,330

470,543

220,642

1,654

9,457,573

Obligations
incurred
in 1965n

$

18,500

4,796

67,831

60,510

190,090

3,051,483

24,640

1,867,471

275,545

277,125

90,468

229,365

107,834

1,654

6,267,312

Allocations for

Local
C1£rrency

$

75,795

12,094

10,741

6,080

8,659

23,889

217,830

21,627

526,160

109,969

5,205

71,008

51,240

1,140,297

Foreign
e:>challge 11),',,"

$ 11
143,949 (

1,592
t

8,749~

I21,1l6.

19,051'.
32,255

222,907(

16;177f

1,192,3191'

-(
147,4511

12,657,

170'
170

r:
61,56S

- ,

(
2,049,9611

(

the

the

To
$

21

13

19

27

27,

56,

440,

37,

1,718,

257,

17,8

241,1

112,8

3,190,21:

1,140,29

2,049,96

3,190,26

.. Consisting of $1,571,102 in local currency and $4,696,210 in foreign exchange.
b Obligations incurred against amounts allocated to the United Nations as executing agency are reported in schedule 32,.
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the Congo

the year ended 31 December 1966

Obligations iMlwred agai1lSt allocations
administered locally A /located to

executiH,q Exewting
Total D'isburseml'lIts Unliquidated Total a.qe1,cies agency

$ $ $ $ $

219,744 70,795 5,000 75,795 143,949 FAO

13,686 10,094 2,000 12,094 1,592 ICAO

19,490 16,896 2,594 19,490 UNb

27,196 5,580 500 6,080 21,116 WMO

27,710 8,159 500 8,659 19,051 UPU

56,144 20,889 3,000 23,889 32,255 ITU

440,737 206,380 11,450 217,830 222,907 UNESCO

37,804 30,200 3,500 33,700 4,104 UNb

1,718,479 503,793 22,367 526,160 1,192,319 WHO

UNb

257,423 106,969 3,000 109,969 147,454 ILO

17,862 15,543 2,319 17,862 UNb

241,178 78,481 5,412 83,893 157,285 UNb

112,808 70,058 3,675 73,733 39,075 UNb

3,190,261 1,143,837 65,317 1,209,154 1,981,107

--

1,140,297 1,081,875 ' 58,422 1,140,297

2,049,964 61,%2 6,895 68,857 1,981,107

3,190,261 1,143,837 65,317 1,209,154 1,981,107

--

rlule
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Congo Civilian Assistance Project Costs under United States Programme Agreements

Status of the Fund as at 31 December 1966

SCHEDULE 18

Balance as at 1 January 1966 .

Contributions pledged by Governments:

Congo (Democratic Republic of) .

United States .

Interest earned on investments ; : .

Refnnd of prior years' obligations .

Savings in liquidating prior years' obligations .

Less:

Subsidy to Administrative Support Overhead Costs
(schedule 25) .

Less:

Allocated for approved projects (schedl1le 19)

Reserve for additional reqnirements .

Balance as at 31 December 1966

Local
currency

$

1,102,107

1,102,107

27,915

69,006

1,199,028

1,199,028

1,199,028

Foreign
exchange

$

4,000,000

4,000,000

14,883

48,805

39,114

4,102,802

626,500

3,476,302

2,855,339

620,963
620,963

Total
$

r

Represented by:

Cash at banks .

Interest bearing account with bank .

Contribntions pledged but not received:
United States .

Dne from Ad I-loc Account for United Nations Operation in
the Congo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303,771

Advances to executing agencies .

303,771

486,594

924,426

1,170,199

11,186

2,592,405

Less:

Reserve for unliquidated 1964 obligations

Reserve for unliquidated 1965 obligations

Reserve for unliquidated 1966 obligations

Due to United Nations General Fund .

Reserve for additional requirements .

Unremitted balances of agency allocations .

68

11,131

292,640

303,771

303,771

9,892

1,758

53,637

65,287

1,771,004

620,963

135,151

2,592,405
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der Unit

yell

Tota
$

75,9

985,0

443,2

99,2

238,9'

1,116,71

81,0,

133,01

242,6

638,4~

F '
e.t'cll

$

25 951~
J ri

736,557'
~

327,541'(
~

69,9"4
!f

177J03~

797~"
l I.

58,lO~[

73,464
1

150,~
~i

438~i
, 'r

2,855,33~n 4,054,3(
===~.

~,

'.'i 1,199,O~
~ 28553"J ' , ~

Bala1~ce of allol~1966

Local
currency

$

50,010

248,458

115,671

29,331

61,955

318,873

22,953

59,538

92,346

199,893

1,199,028

Congo Civilian Assistance

Allocations for

Obligatiolls
incurred
in 1965n

$

992,269

407,277

61,328

225,538

1,499,386

1,253

145,465

1,407,456

570,821

5,310,793

Total
allocated
for 1965
and 1966

$

75,961

1,977,284

850,492

160,579

464,528

2,616,148

82,311

278,470

1,650,071

1,209,316

9,365,160

Project Activity

Communications

Communications

Communications

Communications

Agriculture "." .... ', ... "." ..... ,

Finance and economics .. , . , , . , , .

Labour , . , .. , , . , .. , .

Mining and natural resources , .. , . , .

Public administration , ,.,." '

PtlbIic works.. . "." "

Recapitulation by currency:

Local currency .... ' .. , . , , .. , ,

Foreign exchange .. , " ,

4,054,3(

a Consisting of $1,607,356 in local currency and $3,703,437 in foreign e)Cchange.
b Obligations incurred against amounts allocated to the United Nations as executing agency are reported in schedule
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~

b.der United States Programme Agreements

~r the year ended 31 December 1966

1'1966 Obligations incUl'red against allocations
administered locally Allocated to

e,'rl!cfl"fit/,g E.'recl£fi,1g
Total Dis1J.ursements Unliqftidated Total agencies a,qeJlCY

$ $ $ $ $

75,961 45,010 5,000 50,ol0 25,951 FAO
985,015 191,458 57,000 248,458 736,557 ICAO

443,215 111,729 47,819 159,548 283,667 UNa

99,251 22,331 7,000 29,331 69,920 UPU

238,990 58,955 3,000 61,955 177,035 ITU

1,116,762 310,994 98,308 409,302 707,460 UN!>

81,058 17,853 5,100 22,953 58,105 ILO

133,005 46,627 24,060 70,687 62,318 UNb

242,615 75,625 25,520 101,145 141,470 UNb

638,495 166,848 73,470 240,318 398,177 UNb

4,054,367 1,047,430 346,277 1,393,707 2,660,660

1,199,028

2,855,339

4,054,367

906,388

141,042

1,047,430

292,640

53,637

346,277
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1,199,028

194,679

1,393,707

2,660,660

2,660,660



SCHEDULE 2()

"An amount of $2,717,800 was allocated in foreign exchange to the International Civil Aviation Organization and mainly as
a result of cancelling $2,497,469 of this allocation, it was possible to reduce the foreign exchange assets of the Fund in 1966 by
$2,581,908; $864,108 of the reduction was refunded in cash and unpaid pledg,es of $1,717,800 were reduced.

Fund of the United Nations for the Development of West Irian

Status 0/ the Fund as at 31 December 1966

Total
$

110,121

84,439­

68,008

15,370
18,934

68,008

6,000

152,447

8,583
271

27,472

146,447

726
39,106
17,820

394
44,266

102,312

229

10,856

6,000

16,856

16,856

16,856

16,856

16,856

Local
currency

$

10,627

84,439a

51,152

15,370
18,934

51,152

726
39,106
17,820

394
27,410

85,456

Foreign
(J~change

$

99,494

8,583
271

27,243

135,591

135,591

Add:
Cancellation of unneeded balance of allocation to Interna-

tional Civil Aviation Organization .. " .. , .. ', .

Balance 1 January 1966 ., , .

Add: .
Income from investments .. " .. ,., , .. , .
Saving on liquidation of prior year's obligations , .
Miscellaneous income " , "., ,., ,.

Balance as at 31 December 1966

Deduct:
Decrease in contributions required

Represented by:
Cash in banks . . , . . . . , , . . . . , . . . . . , , . . , . . , .. , . . . . . . . .
Investments-interest-bearing bank account ., , .
Contr~butions receivable ." , .. " .. , , . , .. , , .
Accrued interest receivable " .. ".' .. ',." .
Other accounts receivable ., , .. " .. , .. , ... ,.' .

Deduct:
Reserve for unliquidated obligations ., .. , , .. ,.
Accounts payable .. ' , . , .. , , , .. , .. , .
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SCHEDULE 21

United Nations Fund for Special Industrial Services

Status of the Fund as at. 31 December 1966

Tolal
$

110,121

8,583
271

27,472

146;447

6.000

152.447

726
39,106
17,820

394
44,266

102.312

15,370
18,934

68,008

Id mainly a!

Id in 1966 bJ

Government contributions:
Germany, Federal Republic of .
Netherlands .
Sweden , .
United Kingdom .
United States .

Less:
Allocation issued to United Nations Bureau of Technical Assistance Operations

Balance as at 31 December 1966 .

Represented by:
Government contributions pledged .
Less:

Payments received from:
Germany, Federal Republic of .
Netherlands .
United Kingdom .
United States of America .

Due from United Natiolls General Fund .

Less:
Unremitted allocations

73

Contributions
pledged

$

1,000,000
1,666,666

500,000
840,101

2,000,000

1,000,000
1,666,666

840,101
555,555

$

6,006,767

700,000

5,306,767

6,006,767

4,062,322

1,944,445
3,962,322

5,906,767

600,000

5,306,767



SCHEDULE 22

Al!dan Development Bank fundB-in·lruBt account

Status of funds as at 31 December 1966

Initial subscriptions received from Member countries of the Bank
Afghanistan .
Australia .
Austria .
Belgium '" ., " .
Canada " '" .
Ceylon ' ' .
ClUubodia .
China , .
Dennlark .
Finland .
Gernlany .
India .
Italy .
Japan , .
Korea. '" '" .
Laos '" .
Malaysia : .
Nepal .
Netherlands .
New Zealand .
Norway .
Pakistan .
Philippines .
Singapore " " .
Sweden , .
Thailand ' .
United Kingdom " '" '" .
United States of America .
Viet-Nam , .
Western Samoa .

Less:
Members' subscriptions transferred to the Asian Development Bank

Paid in
convertible
C1wrency

$

478,000
4,250,000

250,000
250,000

1,250,000
426,000
175,000
800,000
250,000
250,000

3,400,000
4,665,162
1,000,000

10,000,000
1,500,000

21,000
1,000,000

216,000
550,000

1,128,000
249,825

1,600,000
1,750,000

250,000
250,000

1,000,000
1,500,000

10,000,000
600,000

3,000

49,061,987

!~,-

Subscribed fc

in the currency Total rof the 111ember subscriptio1/s

ICOlmt1"yQ l'eceived
$ $ \

!
478,000

4,250,000 8,500,000
250,000 500,000
250,000 500,000

1,250,000 2,500,000
426,000 852,000
175,000 350,000
800,000 1,600,000
250,000 500,000
250,000 500,000

3,400,000
4,650,000 9,315,162
1,000,000 2,000,000

10,000,000 20,000,000
1,500,000 3,000,000

21,000 42,000
1,000,000 2,000,000

216,000 432,000
550,000 1,100,000

1,128,000 2,256,000 t249,825
1,600,000 3,200,000 i

I
1,750,000 3,500,000 I250,000 500,000

250,000 500,000
1,000,000 2,000,000
1,500,000 3,000,000

10,000,000 20,000,000
600,000 1,200,000

3,045 6,045

44,919,045 93,981,032

93,981,032

Balance
Dece

Allocat

Less:

Obli~

Salar
bUl

Trav,

Equi]

Miscl

Balance
years

RepreSf

Due

Undr

Less:

Un

NOTE. Pursuant to Article 6, paragraph 7 of the Agreement establishing the Asian Development Bank, the Secretary-General
of the United Nations agreed to receive and to hold as Trustee for the Bank the first instalments of subscriptions from Member Coun­
tries of the Bank until the Inaugural Meeting of the Bank's Board of Governors which was held from 24 to 26 November 1966 in
Tokyo.

In accordance with the provisions in Article 6, paragraph 4, subscriptions made in currencies other than US dollars are shown
above in the US dollar equivalent, on the basis of the par value established with the International Monetary Fund.

a As provided in Article 6, paragraph 3, in lieu of the amount to be paid in the currency of the Member Country, promissory
notes and other obligations totalling the US dollar equivalel1t of $42,870,000 were accepted together with local currency deposits amount­
ing to the US dollar equivalent of $2,049,045.
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SCHEDULE 23

United Nations overhead C08t8 for Special Fund projects

Status of funds as at 31 December 1966

Balance available for obligation as at 31
December 1965 .

Allocations issued during 1966 " .

:~(XX)

1,000
I,<XXI
1,000
I~OOO

~,OOO

),000
);000
),000
),000
),000
5,162
::>,00>
D,OOO
0,000
2,000
0,000
2,000
0,000
~6,OOO

9,825
O,<nJ
K>,OOO
IO,OOl
1O,<XXJ
)(),oo:l
)(),OOO
)(),OOl
>0,000
6,OH

~1.032

&1,032

rv-Genr"
lber Cc~
er i%!.

are ~h,

PfOmiW'
l~ :UU')I!.'

Less:

Obligations incurred:

Salaries, common staff costs and reim-
bursement of income taxes .

Travel on official business .

Equipment .

Miscellaneous supplies and services ., .

Balance available for obligation in future
years ".',., , .

Represented by :

Due from United Nations General Fund

Undrawn allocations

Less:

Unlifluidated obligations .... " ..... ,

Liquidated
by

disbltrsements
$

1,652,238

33,721

6,385

82,903

1,775,247

75

241,410

2,811,990

3,053,400

78,781

2,974,619

I
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SCHEDULE 24

324,211

483,838 483,838

United Nations overhead costs for Funds-in-Trust projects

Statusbj funds as at 31 December 1966

A. Unitr:d Nations Mlministrative overhead costs jor tech­
nical assistance F1t1lds-1n-Tntst projects

B8lance available for obligations as at 1 January
t966 " , , .

Atfd:
Receipts in 1966 ,., , , , .

$

159,627

Balance
$

Balanc(
Contril::

Cong
Unite
Unite

Miscell,
Savings

Ll'quirJated
by Unlio/l.ddated

disln'f.se1ltl!nt oblwation
$ $

Less:
Obligations incurred:

Salaries, common staff costs and reimburse-
ment of income taxes " , , .

Travel on official bllsiness ,., .. ,'" .. , .

B~lance as at 31 December 1966 " , .

B. Wodd Food Programme ad-m.inistrat'ive costs

Receipts in 1966 " " .

Less:
Obligations incurred:

.Salaries, common staff costs and reimburse-
ment of income taxes ,., .. , , .

Travel on official business , , . , .

Balance as at 31 December 1966 , ,

104,266
815

105,081

61,171
15)44

76,315

6,060

6,060

6,794
1,741

8,535

Total
$

110,326
815

67,965
16,885

84,850

1lt,141

372,697

84,850

84,850

Less:
Oblig

Balance

Represe:
Cash,
Due f
Accou

Less:
Reser'
Reser1

Due t<
the

Sundr

TOTAL, PARTS A AND B

Represented by:
Due from United Nations General Fund .. , .
Less:

Reserve for outstanding obligations , .

76

181,396 14,595 195,991 568,688 372,697

387,292

14,595

372,697



1966

Foreign
exchange Total

$ $
13,674 13,674

300,000 1,300,000
626,500 626,500
200,000 200,000

1,140,174 2,140,174
37,996 59,972
23,543 80,961

1,201,713 2,281,107

1,038,282 1,877,014

163,431 404,093

124,319 965,976
123,975 123,975
208,022 287,123

456,316 1,377,074

7,500 7,500
250,356 610,345

257,856 617,845

143,850
35,029 211,286

292,885 972,981

163,431 404,093

838,732

240,662

841,657

79,101

920,758

359,989

359,989

143,850
176,257

680,096

240,662

Local
currency

$

1,000,000

1,000,000
21,976
57,418

1,079,394

Due to Ad H QC Account for United Nations Operation in
the Congo , . , , , , .

Sundry credit balances ,., .

SCHEDULE 25

Balance as at 1 January 1%6 .
Contributions:

Congo (Democratic Republic of) , .. , .
United States Programme Agreements (schedule 18) .
United Nations Development Programme , , ..

Congo Administrative Support Costs

Status of tile Fund as at 31 December

Miscellaneous income , .
Savings in liquidating prior year's obligations '" . , .

Less:
Obligations incurred (schedule 26)

Represented by:
Cash at banks and on hand, , , .
Due from United Nations General Fund, .
Accounts receivable and other assets .. , .. ', .. , , .. ,

Balance as at 31 December 1966 ,

84,850

84,850 . Less:
Reserve for unliquidated 1965 obligations , .
Reserve for unliquidated 1966 obligations , , .

l72J697

372,(/))

387,2'11

14,5%1

372,mri
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91,5]
52

2,4t

Tota,
$

397,9
189,0

(5,3
8,1

787,71
11,5:

225,7:
66,3.
34,0(
15,0:
2,7<

1,827,5,

upport

ende

6

1,230
117,945

6,119
23,144 '.
36,260 !
14,334 ~

7,000 i

UnliqHidllU41
oblt'gatiollS ~,'

$ It
\

1,000 I
6,000

incurred for

~
Local cUfyetlC,r

i

!

DisbttYse1nents
$

396,945
183,036

(5,367)
6,899

669,817
5,454

202,641
30,094
19,668
8,083
2,742

5,734
530
711

1,526,987

Congo

Obligations

A /la tments
issul!d

$

1,004,691
407,262

500
50,520

792,927
11,573

254,069
101,223
43,361
22,521

4,250
53,000

103,447
1,589

37,758
48,424

2,937,115

I. Salaries and wages .
Common staff costs , , .
Conversion facilities .
Travel expenses , .
Rental and maintenance of premises , .
Rental and maintenance of equipment .
Maintenance 31ld operation of vehicles . ' .
Communications , , .
Miscellaneous , .
Insurance .. , , ' .
Hospitality " , .
Death and disability awards , . , , , .
Stationery and ofnce supplies " , .
Library books, supplies and services .
Equipment .
Unallocated reserve (contingency) " ..

Less:
Revenue from rent, work orders and communications

n. Operation of aircraft . , .. , .

(1,321,586)

1,615,529
261,485

1,877,014

(1,126,127)

400,860
77,883

478,743

300,586 !
59,403 i

I·

359,989 j
===1'

I
I

(1,126,12

701,44
137,28

838,73
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npport Costs

ar ended 31 December 1966

Foreign e~chaltge Local cttrrcncy alld foreign c%change

Tolal Di.l'bm·scments
Unliquidate'd Unliquidated
obligatio1ts Total Disbursemcnts obligations To/al

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
:l)' 397,945 570,823 35,923 606,746 967,768 36,923 1,004,691
00 189,036 165,376 52,850 218,226 348,412 58,850 407,262

(5,367) 5,367 500 5,867 500 500
8,129 38,325 4,066 42,391 45,224 5,296 50,520

787,762 4,179 986 5,165 673,996 118,931 792,927

11,573 5,454 6,119 11,573

225,785 6,749 21,535 28,284 209,390 44,679 254,069

66,354 26,327 8,542 34,869 56,421 44,802 101,223

34,002 8,334 1,025 9,359 28,002 15,359 43,361

15,083 3,438 4,000 7,438 11,521 11,000 22,521

2,742 1,508 1,508 4,250 4,250

17,000 36,000 53,000 17,000 36,000 53,000

91,515 6,330 5,602 11,932 12,064 91,383 103,447

530 664 395 1,059 1,194 395 1,589

2,484 6,031 29,243 35,274 6,742 31,016 37,758

48,424 48,424 48,424 48,424

1,827,573 908,875 200,667 1,109,542 2,435,862 501,253 2,937,115

(1,126,127) (195,459) (195,459) (1,321,586) (1,321,586)

701,446 713,416 200,667 914,083 1,114,276 501,253 1,615,529

137,286 74,510 49,689 124,199 152,393 109,092 261,485

838,732 787,926 250,356 1,038,282 1,266,669 610,345 1,877,014
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SCHEDULE 27

United Nations Temporary Executive Authority for the administration of West New Guinea (West Irian)

Statu, of fund, as at 31 December 1966

Balance as at 1 January 1966 .
Adj ustment of earlier erroneous charge to Government of Nether-

lands , .

Deduct:
Payment due to Government of Netherlands

Add:
Savings effected in liquidating prior years' obligations .
Interest income earned and accrued .

,Indone:ria
$

(42,214 )

(42,214)

(42,214)

41,609
605

Netherlands Total
$ $

61,715 19,501

23,481 23,481

85,196 42,982

130,978 130,978

(45,782) (87,996)

41,609 83,218
4,173 4,778

Balan,

Add;

DOl

F
I

G

Inc(

Oth

Less;

Obl

Represented by:
Due from United Nations General Fund .

Less;
Reserve for contingencies .
Due to Government of Netherlands .

80

7,947
130,978

138,925

138,925

G
A
E

A

S

P

Balane

Repre1

Casl

Inv~

ACCl

LesJ

R
D



SCHEDULE 28

United Nations International School Construction Account

Status of the Fund as at 31 December 1966

$

Balance as at 1 January 1966 .

Add:

$ $

499,901

Donations

Ford Foundation Grant .

David Rockefeller .

Governor Nelson A. Rockefeller .

Income from investments

Other income .

Less:

Obligations incurred:

General construction and equipment .

Architectural design .

Engineering and supervision .

Administrative costs .

Site preparation , .

Previous site studies .

Balance of the fund as at 31 December 1966 .. . .

7,500,000

101,482

56,614

7,658,096

510,675

1,548 8,170,319

8,670,220

Liq1tidakd by
disb1trsements Unliquidated

28,961 978,484

115,974 74,026

68,864 131,136

12,224

837,312 514,588

93,904 3,749

1,157,239 1,701,983 2,859,222

5,810,998

Represented by:

Cash in bank .

Investments . .

Accrued interest on investments , .

Less:

Reserve for unliquidated obligations .

Due to the United Nations General Fund .

81

1,701,983

19,939

353,191

7,015,962

163,767

7,532,920

1,721,922

5,810,998



SCHEDULE 29

Library Endowment Fund

Status oJ ~he Fund as at 31 December 1966

Accumulated income:
Balance as at 1 January 1966 .
Net interest received and accrued during year .

Dedur:t:
Obligations incurred in 1966 for library books and equipment .

Balance of unexpended income as at 31 December 1966 .
Principal of Fund as at 1 Jaml8!Y 1966 ..'..... . , .

Less:
Net loss on investments as at 31 December 1966 .

Total of Fund , .

$

31,010
20,686

490,135

11,093

$

51,696

17,500

34,196

479,042

513,238

Princ

Add:

COl

Un

Inc

Dedul

Wi

Represented by:
Investments:

Government of Sweden bonds, 15 December 1969, 2y.t% .
Standard Oil of New Jersey, Debenture, ]5 May 1971, 2~% .
I nternational Bank for Reconstruction and Development, 1 March 1976, 30/0 .
United States of America treasury bonds, IS February 1980, 410 , .
Bristol-Myers International Finance, Convertible Debenture, 31 December 1980,40%
Pepslco Overseas Corporation, Convertible Debenture, 1 March 1981, 400/0 .
Warner-Lambert International Capital Corporation, 1 March 1981, 4;4 10 , .. , .
South European Pipeline, Debenture, 1 March 1982, 5010 , .
Government of Sweden bonds, 15 August 1982, 30% .
American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 15 September 1984, 3;410 .
General Electric Overseas Capital Corporation bonds, 1 December 1985, 4y,l: % , .
International Harvester Overseas Capital Corporation, 1 April 1986, 5% .
Deutsche Texaco, Ltd., Convertible Debenture, 1 May 1986, 5% .
Pacific Gas and Electric Company, 1 December 1987, 3;}B % , , .
Government of Sweden bonds, 15 March 1988, 30% ' ,.
Government of the Netherlands bonds, 1 August 1990, 5y.t% .
Government of Sweden bonds, 15 December 1994, 3010 , .
Government of Canada bonds, Perpetual, 3% .
Gulf Oil Corporation, 200 shares at 8.3313 par value , .
Gulf States Utilities, 400 shares at no par value ,., , '
International Business Machines, 31 shares at $5.00 par value ., ' , , ,
Ralstol1 Purina, 200 shares at $2.50 par value .,." " .. , "' ,.,, '
Royal Dutch Petroleum, 200 shares at 20 guilders par value , . , , ,
United Utilities, 400 shares at $5.00 par value . "

Cash at banks , , , .. ,., " , ..
Interest accrued .. ' ' , , , , ' .. ,

Statement of appropriations:
Appropriated by the General Assembly under resolution 2125 (XX) '

Ded~~ct:

Obligations incurred in 1966 . , . , , , , , , . ' , .

Unobligated balance of appropriations surrendered

Ma:rkef value RepH
30,101

,
~r Cas

8,800 ~

40,500 r Inv
117,500 I DUi15,000 I
19,600 t Ace
10,225 f:-

13,282 ,
14,147
18,906 ~
24,312 I

9,725 I

25,000 t
29,006 t
12,985 I
25,694 I
12,597

J
12,050
11,825
10,650 I11,516 I!

9,275 !
6,625 I

10,400

499,721
6,250
7,267

513,238

17,500

]7,500

. NOTE. This Fund was transferred to the United Nations by the League of Nations and is administered in accordance with spe-
Cific rules to ensure the use of the income derived from the Fund eXchlsively for the purpose for which it was originally established'
that is, the maintenance of a library in the Palais des Nations. '
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SCHEDULE 30

Provident Fnnd for part-time employees of the United Nations European Office

Status DJ the Fund as at 31 December 1966

$

Principal of Fund as at 1 January 1966 .

Add:

$

46,653

;00

[96

Contributions by staff members, 5 per cent of pensionable remuneration

United Nations matching contributions, 7 per cent of pensionable remuneration

Income from investments (net after amortization charge)

3,820

5,349 9,169

1,391

57,213

1)42 Deduct:

238
-......-

tl t,'IlM

,101
,800
',500
. 500
;:000
~)fl1J

>.225
~~282
~.14'
B.906
4.312
9.725
5.00J
9.ro
2,985
~5.694
2,597
.2 ,Os{)
l1,825
lO.65C
ll.516
9,27l
6.625

10,401

99,72\
6,2~

7,W

113,238- .....

17.500

17.S(l1-
e wilh~
eStablish!

Withdrawal benefits

Represented by:

Cash at banks

Investl11ents-Interest-bearing bank account

Due from General Fund .

Accounts receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .....

83

8,785 8,785

48,428

122

42,188

5,082

1,036

48,428



B. UNITED NATIONS REGULAR PROGRAMMES OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND UNITED
NATIONS AS A PARTICIPATING ORGANIZATION IN THE UNITED NATIONS DEVEJ.JOPMENT

PROGRAMME (TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE)

SCHEDULE 31

Obligations incurred: project flosts for the year ended 31 December 1966

Liquidated bVdisb!trsements

SUB-TOTAL 2,072,845

Unliquidated

Region

Bttlgar:

Cyprus

Denma

Finlan<

Greece

Hunga

Malta

Poland

Roman

Spain

Swedel

Turkey

Yugosl

As
Region

Afghan

Austral

Burma

Cambol

Ceylan

China

Fiji, .

Hong]

India

Iran

Japan
Laos,

Malays

Mango

Nepal

New 2

Pakist~

Philipp

Republ

Republ

Singap

Thailar

U.S, '
Pacil

Wester

101,739
104,930
47,089

185,775

32,273
67,822

120,490

1,397
198,375
62,814
2,226

124,322
131,843
63-,916
37,557
44,815
23,995
71,899
10,317
23,569

124,538
37,753
87,943
48,700

151,076

181,132
44,361
62,304

108,092
104,717
234,655
83,485
99,341

143,956

3,931,709

UNDP (TA)
ACColmt

$.

626,175
94,582
36,576

108,094
97,066

Total

Regular
progratmne

$

953,537
31,566
14,568
39,389
14,562

1,503
9,204
1,114

16,993
109,832

39,097
39,139

1,300
4,984

16,532
85,827
14,059
40,122
20,070
35,216
30,277
19,467
50,343
31,761
27,045
15,109
54,646
26,303
58,706
24,317
14,690
13,484

114,903
7,699

32,012
15,292
29,782
41,017
57,536
31,049
86,498

1,607
57,650

2,329,807

5,700
7,243
3,539

299,417
2,204

12,526
24,395

4.372

1,786
800
939

2,292
7,597

2,477
741
130

32,107
22,551

400
143

6,361
3,170
7,566

765

3,203
29,934

50
37,260

20,513
7,373
7,110

14,107
499

84,581
6,120
1,639

11,101

672,711

3,230
2,274

558
1,321

917
68

153
21,533

968
185

1,560
363

5,995
5,614
3,092

275
359

2,991
5,304

33,723
2,484
2,225

158
2,653
2,034
8,954

10,916
986

1,614
3,652
2,177

107,113
13
70

1,590
4,971

896
9,207

4,766

256,962

Regular UNDP (TA)
programme Acc01mt

$ $

26,573
60,579

116,951

1,397
195,898
62,073

2,096
92,215

109,292
63,516
37,414
38,454
20,825
64,333

9,552
23,569

122,752
36,953
87,004
46,408

143,479

98,536
74,996
47,039

148,515

160,619
36,988
55,194
93,985

104,218
150,074
77,365
97,702

132,855

3,258,998

UNDP (TA)
Account

$

326,758
92,378
24,050
83,699
92,694

Reg1~lar

progmmme
$

846,424
31,553
14,498
37,799"

9,591
607
(3)

1,114
13,763

107,558

38,539
37,818

383
4,916

16,379
64,294
13,091
39,937
18,510
34,853
30,277
13,472
44,729
28,669
26,770
14,750
51,655
20,999
24,983
21,833
12,465
13,326

112,250
5,665

23,058
15,292
18,866
40,031
55,922
27,397
84,321

1,607
52,884

AFRICA

Regional projects ,.,.,., .... , .
Algeria .. , " " .. ,.
Botswana , , . , . , , , , , .
Burundi , .. , .. , , .
Camerool1 , , .. ".,., ..
Central African Republic , ..
Chad ,." , , .
Congo (Brazzaville) , .. , .. ",.
Dahomey , ..... " .. ""., .. "
Democratic Republic of the Congo
East Africa Common Service

Organization . , , . , ... , . , .
Ethiopia , , . , , .. , ' , . , .
Gabon , """, .. , .
Gambia ., ,., ", ,.,
Ghana " ".', .
Guinea , , .
Ivory Coast , . . . . , .. , , , , . . . , ..
Kenya ,.",.,., ,
Lesotho , , ",., , ..
Liberia ........, .. ,.,..,.. ..
Libya ' .. " ,
Madagascar , , , .
Malawi "., , .. , ,
Mali ,., , .
Mauritania ." ', , .
Morocco ", .. , , .. ,' .
Niger ...,......, ,.', ..
Nigeria .,...,...."...." .
Portuguese Territories , ,
Rwanda "., , , , , , , , ,
Senegal , " ,.
Sierra Leone , . , , , ..
Somalia ." , .
South West Africa , ..
Sudan ., "., .
Swaziland ,' , .
Toga , , .
Tunisia ., , .
Uganda .. , , .
United Arab Republic "' .. ".
United Republic of Tanzania ..
Upper V{)lta ,.. '" ,
Zambia .., ....
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cl

SCHEDULE 31 (continued) ~
~

Liquidated by disbl'rsements Unliquidated Total
f11

~Regl'lar UNDP (TA) Regular UNDP(TA) Regular UNDP (TA) 1,~1
programme Account programme Account programme Account f.1~

ASIA AND THE FAR EAST
$ $ $ $ $ $

l~lj
~j@

:~

Regional projects, ............ 518,134 413,273 52,201 74,480 570,335 487,753
!:ij
!':~

Afghanistan •••••••••••••••• I 72,500 129,086 9,504 21,250 82,004 150,336
Australia · ................... 2,755 2,755
Burma · ... " ................ 35,626 42,519 78,145 r,

Cambodia ................... 70,054 127,334 545 1,808 70,599 129,142
}~

Ceylon · ..................... 216,928 39,398 256,326
China · .......... '" ......... 24,099 119,159 17,528 24,751 41,627 143,910
Fiji ........ , ................ 43,062 43,062
Hong Kong , ................. 7,489 3,989 11,478
India · .................... " 23,476 298,794 8,922 45,311 32,398 344,105
Iran ........................ 58,249 251,511 14,468 31,344 72,717 282,855
Japan · ....... , .............. 8,932 13,569 22,501

, Laos ............... , ........ 98,578 125,052 18,014 10,025 116,592 135,077I
I Malaysia 29,644 108,007 1,258 5,930 30,902 113,937

I
· ....... , ...........

Mongolia · ................... 7,205 2,112 17,770 70 24,975 2,182
l Nepal 71,271 93,656 7,754 13,416 79,025 107,072I · ................. " ...

~ New Zealand ................ 2,868 381 3,249

~ Pakistan · ................... 20,882 100,953 3,350 127,249 24,232 228,202
2 Philippines 39,128 77,638 7,469 8,165 46,597 85,803
I .... , .............
3 Republic of Korea ............. 7,182 89,682 384- 56,055 7,566 145,7376
7 Republic of Viet-Nam .... "" 24,570 24,092 10,820 60 35,390 24,152

5 Singapore ..... I····· ..... '" 32,680 168,275 4,612 32,680 172,887

15 Thailand · ,. "" ............. 39,352 71,309 19,364 28,452 58,716 99,761

~ U.S. Trust Territories in the
.7 Pacific · ................... 8,200 1,650 8,200 1,650

'0 Western Samoa .............. 71,686 44,000 2,131 431 73,817 44,431

~
SUB-TOTAL 1,230,734 2,539,549 217,621 536,976 1,448,355 3,076,525

;3
~3

lO EUROPE

16 Regional projects ...... , , ... , . 47,508 3,682 9,905 2,313 57,413 5,995

Bulgaria ... , ................ 6,168 30,540 5,127 71,788 11,295 102,328

J9 Cyprus ............. , ....... 38,326 26,801 2,275 1,993 40,601 28,794

~O Denmark 1,900 1,900......... , , .........
~ Finland 2,100 2,100
75

· ....................
Greece · ........ , ............ 625 41,439 4,019 6,266 4,644 47,705

32 Hungary .............. , ..... 4,486 13,166 2,839 22,612 7,325 35,778

51 Malta · ................... '" 18,087 64,151 829 6,840 18,916 70,991

(}l Poland · ................. , ... 17,630 85,516 8,296 113,632 25,926 199,148

9Z Romania .................... 24,227 10,410 11,200 34,637 11,200

17 Spain 1,184 25 1,209

55
· . , ....................

Sweden 389 5,111 5,500
85

· ....................
Turkey 39,177 174,550 8,774 45,496 47,951 220,046

41 • •••••••••••••• I ••• ••

17,105 107,459 17,242 169,315 34,347 276,774
'56 Yugoslavia ..................

SUB-TOTAL 214,912 547,304 78,852 451,455 293,764 998,759
'09

85
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SCHEDULE 31 (concluded)

Liquidated by disbursements

Regular UNDP (TA)
programme Account

$ $

I
I
I
t

440,601
74,336
14,397

152,626
149,338
39,957

1,808
126,332
143,546
21,007
3,000

123,917
88,862
21,964
15,001

122,274
4,164

74,846
67.626
18,029

213,985
4,093

98,048
103,568
130,415

5,925
134,076
28,839
67,722
6,726

12,459

2,509,487

UNDP(TA)
Account

$

Total

13,224
47,836
23,067

34,573
25,492
23,596

50,589
14,825
1,100
8,428

24,014
77,683

3,516
8,409

21,622

39,364
13,527

55,017

5,825
32,968

549,750
24,438

1,098,863

Regular
programme

$

10,897
12.578

412
7,924

42,211
558
100

3,862
25,236

3,330
3,000

27,370
8,321
1,027

12,310
11,472
4,075
2,976
2,630
1,000

40,391
162

11,654
2,617

20,673
132

8,629

11,763
375

2,056

279,741

Utlliquidated

1,012

1,100
895

3,116
1,997

154
2,207

100
2,176

156

2,542

1,597

3,040
1,751
1,038

73,719

34,770
5,097

10,971

Regular UNDP (TA)
programme Account

$ $

429,704
61,758
13,985

144,702
107,127
39,399

1,708
122,470
118.310

17,677

96,547
80,541
20,937
2,691

110,802
89

71,870
64,996
17,029

173,594
3,931

86,394
100,951
109,742

5,793
125,447
28,839
55,959
6,351

10,403

2,229,746

10,184
46,085
22,029

34,473
23,316
23,440

7,533
20,898
75,686

3,516
8,255

19,415

37,767
13,527

52,475

5,825
31,956

39,61S
14,825

514.980
19,341

SUB-TOTAL 1,025,144

LATIN AMERICA, CENTRAL

AM ERICA AND CARIBBEAN

Regional projects .
Argentina .
Barbados .. , .
Bolivia , .
Brazil .
British Honduras .
Cayman Islands ., , .. , ..
Chile ., , , .
Colombia .. , , . , .. , .. , .
Costa Rica , , , .
Cuba ,' .. " "" , .
Dominican Republic .
Ecuador " .. , .
El Salvador , . , , . , , . , , .. , ..
Guatemala .,., , , , . , , , .. , .
Guyana ,., .. , " .
Haiti .
Honduras .,." , ' ..
Jamaica ,.....,.,...,.., .
Leeward Islands , , ..
Mexico , , .. " .
Netherlands Antilles .
Panama , .. , , .. " .. ' .. , ..
Paraguay , , .
Peru ", .. , , ..
Surinam , , .. ' .. , .
Trinidad and Tobago .. , .. , , ..
Uruguay .. , .
Venezuela. ,..,....... ..
Virgin Islands , , ..
Windward Islands , . , .. , ..

TOTAL 5,794,101

INTER-REGIONAL

Inter-regional projects 999,964

MIDDLE EAST

Regional projects ..... , ... , . , .
Federation of South Arabia .. '
Iraq .. , .. '" , , ,
Israel '" , , .
Jordan , , ,.
Kuwait , , ,
Lebanon , ,., , .
Saudi Arabia , ,
Syrian Arab Republic , . , ..
Yemen , " .

SUB-TOTAL

102,423

13,770
8,842

39,700

7,743
18,162
24,492
35,370

250,502

28,039
5,648

80,126
97,866
49,788
19,050

406
143,367
84,369
48,255

556,914

476,180

9,608,691

6,163

369
6,182
1,040

458
5,245
2,461
5,696

27,614

28,868

683,636

2,319
155
429

61,930
34,082

485

15,344
8,488

20,108

143,340

298,126

2,382,349

108,586

14,139
15,024
40,740

8,201
23,407
26,953
41,066

278,116

1,028,832

6,477,737

30,358
5,803

80,555
159,796
83,870
19,535

406
158,711
92,857
68,363

700,254

774,306 I
11,991,040
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Confributio,~s due

Total
Through 31

December 1966
$ $

421,000 421,000

920,245 200,000
657,986 657,986

81,700 81,700

1,000,000 1,000,000

21,866 21,866
18,600 18,600
7,809 7,809

38,000 38,000

86,275 86,275

3,167,206 2,446,961

(4)

Prior
years

$

108,758

108,758

47,9tIJl

2,495~.·,.·..'.:....r.%,
\

Current
year

$

511,540

711,540

(1,735)

709,805

200,000

Contributions received

of Go.ern~~' ~h co::i ::ntribUri,

I
i

Total ~
$ f

I
42l,0C(l)., 108,762,
200,~;;i

658'

12

1..:.....'.•.'.•
81,7~::'

Prior
years

$

81,700

421,000

658,127

488,460

49,695

1,785,257

21,866
18,600
7,809

38,000

86,275

1,735,562

Status

50,000

2,496,961

50,000

3,217,206

TOTAL, projects in operation

PROJECTS IN OPERATION

Chile-Mineral Survey ., .
Israel-Industrial Research Lab-

oratories .
Pakistan-Mineral Survey .
Philippines - Survey of Coal

Resources in Mindanao .
Regional - Latin American In­

stitute for Economic and Social .
Planning .

Regional-Survey of Four Trib­
utaries (Mekong)
Carnbodia ................•
Laos ······ .
Republic of Viet-Nam .
Thailand .

PROJECTS COMPLETED IN 1966
Uganda - Area Geophysical

Survey ...................•

TOTAL, aU projects

I
\
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34

contributions as at 31 December 1966

108,758

118,475

192,100
51,416

11,713

373,709

373,709

Balmlce
available ILt
31 Decenk

ber 1966
$

Total
$

312,238

7,900
606,715

69,982

881,525

47,960

2,012,595

21,866
18,600
7,809

38,000

86,275

1,964,635

7,900
2,143

31,780

Currellt
year

$

271,068

312,891

312,891

Disb1trseme/lts

Prior
years

$

312,238

604,572

38,202

610,457

21,866
18,600
7,809

38,000

86,275

1,651,744

47,960

1,699,704

(4)

Total
$

108,762

108,758

Current
year

$

Exchatlge adj-ustments and
miscellaneous income

(4)

Prior
years

$

108,762
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2,256

5,077

2,821

2,256

2,256

2,256
2,256

53,115

49,322

11,282

1,124
14,667

257,793

2,256

2,256
12,410

110,972

!
3,466 .

i
3,466 :
3466 !, i

2,222 '
90,228 r

~

~798 i

3,466
22,529

395,997

~466t
I

-l
3466 1

,

19;06d
-I

183,993,
9')9 (

4,333
3,296
1,94-2

3,789

1,895

544,242
1,895

1,636
1,895
1,895
1,895

119,990

260,976

371

1,895
12,788

201,302

1,895

2,368
1,895
9,473

237,837
1,895

1,895
2,368
1,895

3,769

1,885

544,242
1,885

1,885
1,885
1,885
1,885

119,990

260,976
314

1,885

1,885

1,885
12,720

200,235

1,885

2,355
1,885
9,422

237,837
1,885

1,885
2,355
1,885

D. SPECIAL ACCOUNT OF THE U~TIONS E

sCHEDuJ~'65
Contributions receivable /roJMembers as

1966 1965 1964 ','" 1963
Balances Balances Balmlce! Balances

due due due \ due
$ $ $ { $

2,355 2,368 4,333 ( 2,821
1,885 1,895 3,466 i 2,256
4,711 - f

43,345 43,576 87,518 t 56,974
61,828 t

49,282 49,282 t

1,885 1,895 3,4661

8,009 8,052 17,330

1,885 1,895 3,466

111,420 111,429 91,997 (

3,466

1,895

1,909

4,736

3,500

2,571

9,473

34,283
8,052

11,777

44,997

53,544
29,923
27,288

272,244

1,895
1,895

128,231
3,780

12,234

367
3,780

92,135
1,043,919

1,895
211

1,885

10,836

8,571
87,161

9,422

34,283
8,009

Collections during 1966

fol' for
1966 priol' years

$ $

12,368

2,355
593,524

132,846

1,885
1,885

679,231

3,769

276,716
113,563
197,127

44,758

2,826

1,885
92,135

1,043,919
1,571

3,769
11,778

Assessed
for

1966a

$

2,355
1,885
4,711

43,345
338,544
113,563
246,409

1,885
44,758
8,009
2,826
1,885

111,420
1,885
1,885

679,231
1,885
3,769
1,885

12,720
200,235

10,836
1,885

2,355
1,885
9,422
1,885

237,837
1,885

132,846
1,885
2,355
1,885
1,885

92,135
1,304,895

1,885
1,885
3,769

11,778
1,885
1,885
1,885
1,885

119,990
8,571

87,161
9,422
3,769

34,283
8,009

544,242
1,885
2,355

593,524
1,885

Afghanistan .
Albania .
Algeria .
Argentina .
Australia* .
Austria* .
Belgil1m* .
Bolivia .
Brazil .
Bulgaria .
Burnla .
Burundi .
Bye10russian Soviet

Socialist Republic* .
Cambodia .
Cameroon .
Canada* .
Central African Republic .
Ceylon .
Chad .
Chile .
China .
Colombia .
Congo (Brazzaville) .
Congo, Democratic

Republic of '" .
Costa Rica .
Cuba .
Cyprus '" " , .
Czechoslovakia* .
Dahomey .
Denmark* , .
Dominican Republic . , .
Ecuador .
El Salvador , , .
Ethiopia , .
Finland* ,., .
France* " .
Gabon , ,.' .
Gambia ,., .
Ghana .
Greece " ..
Guatemala , ..
Guinea .
Haiti .
Honduras .
HUl1gary* .. , .. , , ..
Iceland* , ..
India .
Iran .
Iraq .
Ireland* , .
Israel ., .
Italy* " , ..
Ivory Coast .
Jalnaica .
Japan* " .
Jordan , .
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r(Ji1 I:',"r:JsATIONS EMERGENCY FORCE

D "'35r
frol Members as at lH December 1966

i
I '
964 I 1963 1962 1961 1960 1959 1958 1956/57 Total
1(lI1W~ Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances(lue due due dUI! dill! dlle due a.ue dlteb

l$ \ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
, ,333f 2,821 907 5,584 5,926 5,205 29,499
~~" 2,256 735 7,484 3,951 6,062 10,000 5,876 43,610I ~

r ' - 4,711
[7,5181 56,974 18,442 103,291 109,594 168,180 285,000 40,095 956,015

~'
61,828

~4U;
98,564

2,256 735 7,484 3,939 6,056 12,500 40,216
I

~7.331i~, 11,282 3,720 29,938 15,826 24,257 35,000 20,565 173,979

13:401
1

2,256 87 9,589

91,991~ 49,322 50,170 87,943 46,419 71,219 117,500 70,510 807,920

2,256
- I;.

3,4Ut 1,124 8,370
22,S~ 14,667 4,765 25,125 26.643 35,269 154,506

r95~ 257,793 217,133 466,207 989,797 759,151 1,252,500 355,048 5,095,163
-

3,~ 2,256 9,502

3,41&
4,723

2,256 735 1,927 12,164
19,(1 12,410 4,008 46,778 24,679 37,874 65,000 12,662 241,369

183,Sl: 110,972 113,093 162,787 85,983 131,856 205,000 123,393 1,592,751
!Il, 4,689

U 2,821 919 9,356 21,209I,

3,?J1 8,019
1,9t 5,722

521,952
314

1,885

3,521
3J 2,256 735 7,484 17,721
3,li 2,256 735 3,722 3,951 6,062 23,972
2,E 6,002

9O,q 53,115 54,126 78,587 41,516 63,627 97,500 67,572 786,251
-;;

5,077 1,654 16,840 8,854 13,623 30,000 5,627 97,031

1,088,484
3,780

2,256 735 7,484 3,951 6,062 10,000 5,876 43,610
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Assess-ed
CollecJi01~s during 1966

for for for
1966~ 1966 prior years

$ $ $ $

Kenya , ..................... 1,885 1,885 1,895

Kuwait ..................... 2,826 2,826
Laos ........................ 1,885 1,885 1,895

Lebanon .................... 2,355 4,718 2,355 2,368 4,333 2,821
Liberia ...................... 1,885 1,885 1,895

Libya ..... , ................ , 1,885 1,885 1,895

Luxembourg* ................ 10,714 10,714 3,637
Madagascar .................. 1,885 1,885
Malawi . .. . . . . .. , , ... ~ .. , .. . 1,885 1,885 1,895

Malaysia , ....... " .......... 5,653 5,653
Maldive Islands .......... , ... 1,885· 211 1,885

Mali " ...................... 1,885 1,885 1,895

Malta ........... , ........... 1,885 1,885 2,280

Mauritania ....... " ......... 1,885 1,885 1,895 3,466 2.256
Mexico ., ..... , .. , .......... 38,162 38,162 38,365 64,121 41.744
Mongolia , ............... , ... 1,885 1,885 1,895 3,466 2.256
Morocco ................... , 5,182 5,182
Nepal ................... , ... 1,885 3,493 1,885 658

Netherlands* .......... '., .. , 237,837 237,837 69,977
New Zealand* ................ 81,423 81,423 23,394
Nicaragua ............... , .. , 1,885 3,466 1,885 1,895 152

Niger , ......... , ............ 1,885 - 1,885

Nigeria , ................... , 8,009 8,009 8,052

Norway* ....... , ............ 94,279 94,279 20,189

Pakistan .,., ................ 17,432 17,432

Panama ................. , .... 1,885 1,885 1,895 3,466 2.256
Paraguay ................ , ... 1,885 4,000 1,885 1,895 3,466 2.256
Peru, , ..... , ................ 4,240 4,240 4,262 8,665 5.641
Philippines ....... " ...... , .. 16,489 8,244 8,245

Poland* ., .................. ' 310,689 310,689 310,689 226,453 121,406
Portugal ., .......... "., ..... 7,067 7,104 7,067 -
Romania* ................... 74,994 74,994 74,994 56,613 30.351
Rwanda ., ..... , ., ........... 1,885 1,885 1,895 3,466 2,256
Saudi Arabia ..... , .......... 3,297 3,297 3,315 6,066 3,949
Senegal ........... , ......... 1,885 3,780 1,885 1,895 4,333 12.
Sierra Leone .. , ............. 1,885 1,885 1,895

Singapore ........ , .......... 1,885 1,885 211
South Africa* ................ 111,420 111,420 17,665

Somalia , .................... 1,885 1,885 1,895 3,466 2~256

Spain ....................... 34,393 34,393 34,576 74,521 48,512
Sudan , , ....... " ........... 2,826 2,826 2,841 6,066 3.949
Sweden'" ... , ............. ", 269,979 269,979 39,987
Syria ...... , ... "' .......... 2,355 2,355 2,368 4,333 2.821
Thailand ......... , .... ' ..... 6,596 6,596 6,596 2,430
Togo ....................... 1,885 1,885 1,895 3,466 2.256
Trinidad and Tobago .......... 1,885 1,895 1,885
Tunisia ..................... 2,355 2,368 2,355
Turkey .......... , .... , ..... 16,489 16,489 16,577
Uganda .......... , .......... 1,885 1,885 1,895 3,466 2,256
'Ukrainian Soviet

Socialist Republic* .......... 422,108 422,108 422,108 350,294 187,800
Union of Soviet

Socialis t Republics* ......... 3,196,885 3,196,885 3,196,885 2,648,435 1,419,878
United Arab Republic ........ 10,836 10,836 10,894 21,663 14,102
United Republic of

Tanzania .............. , , .. 1,885 1,885 1,895
United Kingdom* ., ....... , .. 1,544,876 1,544,876 472,057
United States of America* . , .. 6,837,306 2,305,422 6,837,306
Upper Volta ...... , .......... 1,885 1,885 1,895 3,466 2,256
Uruguay ......... , .......... 4,711 4,711 4,736 9,532 6,205
Venezuela , .... , ............ , 23,557 23,557
Yemen , , ........ , ........... 1,885 1,885 1,895 3,466 2,256
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Total
Balances

dueb

$

1956/57
Balances

d1te
$

1958
Bala1~ces

dl'e
$

1959
Balances

dile
$

1960
Balances

due
$

1961
Balances

due
$

December 1966

1962
Balances

due
$

1963
Balances

dlle
$

1964
Balances

dlle
$

(,

~.
;CHEDULE: :«35 (continued)

ble Jroml1 1Members as at 31

't
I
\

I'
t
I,

{
(

4,333 i 2,821 919 4,653 2,401
3,780

19,850

3,780

I
(

I
11

I
11

3,466 I
64,121 \.

3,466 '

2,256
41,744

2,256

780
13,629

780

416
132,849

416
70,158 107,564 138,707

1,885
3,780

10,698
645,299

10,698

2,543

152 3,932
1,885

350,294 187,800

2,648,435 1,419,878
21,663, 14,102

2,706,146 2,063,805
31,477 48,432

3,466 ,
3,466 t
8,665

226,453

56,613
3,466
6,066
4,333

3,466
74,521 ;

6,066

4,333
2,430
3,466

3,466

2,256
2,256
5,641

121,406

30,351
2,256
3,949

12,

2,256
48,512

3,949

2,821

2,256

2,256

735
735

1,826

60,854

30,816
87

1,297

15,720
1,297

915

777

87

191,019

1,444,204
4,574

3,722
3,722

20,582

256,343

63,618

11,227

174,013
11,227

3,762

336,801

2,548,457
59,876

3,951
10,817

135,134

33,406

5,915

91,643
5,868

444

177,778

6,062
16,649

207,514

51,442

9,087

140,826
9,067

272,747

6,000
5,200

380,000

122,500

17,500

277,500
27J 5oo

20,000

450,000

3,405,000
87,500

229,159

73,448

10,283

167,462
16,159

11,752

271,759

2,050,676
52,883

13,959
29,972
77,882
8,245

2,238,241
7,067

612,182
9,589

71,936
8,125
3,780

129,085
9,502

1,059,166
86,800

44,544
9,026

14,485
1,885
2,255

9,589

3,082,414

24,680,371
342,237

3,466,

.2532l
l

,:.••..:.•••:•••...•.•,..
3,466 1

(i

~i

~

2,256
6,205

2,256

777
2,010

735

7,524
11,167

7,484

444
11,806

3,951
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6,062 10,000 5,876

6,837,306
18,247
50,167
23,557
43,610



2,508/

1,847

5,795,41212,849,307
209
209
209

5,972
209

2,280

for
prior years

$

4,821,642

for
1966

$

16,961
1,885

CollectioHs during 1966

5,7.00,693

Assessed
for

1966a

$

16,961
1,885

18,550,000
209
209
209

5,972
209

Barbados , .
Botswana .
Guyana .
Indonesia , .
Lesotho , .

Con'rib.'lo", r.cei••~~}e~::::
1966 1965 1964 r 19l

Balances Balances Balances ~ Ba;g;

dt dte d$e I $

1
385 .f,

f
4,487737

1

I
- r

18,556,808 5,700,693 4,821,642 12,856,115 5,797,259 4,487,737

1
2.508,<

--*-In-dicates Member States not classified as "economically less developed" for the purpose of 1966 assessments under paragraPh~f·ddit:onalt·
of General Assembly resolution 2115 III (XX).l!lona fOf ~

a In section I of resolution 2115 (XX) the General Assembly appropriated an amount of $15,000,000 for the operation of 3f~r Pf966° e'
United Nations Emergency Force for 1966. In operative paragraphs I and 4 of section Ill, provision was made to apportion, in tl b S' •
proportions determined by the rate of assessments for 1966, $800,000 of the amount appropriated among the economically less develo <' ee a
Member States and $14,200,000 among the economically developed Member States plus-in order to meet reserve requirements-ar:l

t

Yugoslavia .
Zatnbia , .
Zanzibar .

t
i

f
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SCHl;mUU ~p5 (conchtded)

vuble jron;Members as at

1964 r 1963
Balances ~ Balances

due ! due
$ 1 $

31 December 1966

1962 1961 1960 1959 1958 1956/57
Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances

due due due due dt/e dne
$ $ $ $ $ $

Total
BalcI-nces

diteb

$

385 ~ 251 636

4,487,737 : 2,508,428

!,

4,487 ,73i ~.' 2.508,428

2,248,007

2,248,007

4,725,880

4,725,880

4,662,368 4,273,760

4,662,%8 4,273,760

7,067,407

,
7,067,407

3,596,681

3,596,681

52,214,987
209
209
209

7,819
209

52,223,642

Ider paragraph~;;,\-dditional amount from each contributor in the latter group of Member States equal to 25 per cent of its' apportionment, such aildi­
;'I2ional contributions" totalling $3,550,000, to be reimbursable on a pro rata basis when the General Assembly shall determine that all

• f ~or part of these additional contributions are no longer needed. Accordingly, contributions in the amount of $18,550,000 were assessed
operat!on ? ~or 1966, excluding the 1966 contributions for four New Members-Barbados, Botswana, Guyana, Lesotho-and Indonesia.
apportIOn, In ~~ b
lly less develop; See annex.
requirementS--(:
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SCHEDULE 36

Special Account for voluutary contributions received in order to finance llnassessed
appropriations for 1964

Balance as at 31 December 1966

Australia .,.......... , , , .
Austria , .
Canada , ,.
Denlnark , , .
Finland , .
Ireland , ,., .
Japan , .
Netherlands., , .
New Zealand , .. , .
Norway , , " .
Sweden , .
United Kingdom ,., ' , .
United States , , .

For 1964 (resollltiotl1983 (XVIII))

Voluntary Tranferred Balance of
contributiollS to finance account as at

received e:l:penditures 31 December 1966

$ $ $

45,200 28,701 16,499
12,300 7,810 4,490
86,000 54,607 31,393
18,000 11,429 6,571
9,756 6,195 3,561
3,821 2,426 1,395

45,864 29,122 16,742
31,139 19,772 11,367
10,164 6,454 3,710
13,000 8,255 4,745
37,500 23,811 13,689

200,000 126,994 73,006
871,905 553,632 318,273

1,384,649 879,208 505,441

~1!1.
f'

r
!
I
4

I

,
I

i

r
I'
~.

A.(

~

(

In Gcneral Assembly resolution 1983 (XVIII) provision was made for countries not designated as "economically less developed"
to make voluntary contributions for 1964 to the United Nations. These voluntary contributions were to be credited to a Special
Account and transferred to finance expenditures as and when an economically less developed country paid its assessment, or an
equal amount. The amount SD transferred was to bear the same proportion to the total of such voluntary contributions as the
amount of such payment bore to the total of the assessments on economically less developed countries under the relevant para­
graplls of the resolutions. Any amount left in such Special Account on 31 December 1966 shall revert to the Mcmber States
who made voluntary contributi<lns in proportion to their respective voluntary contributions.

The total amounts assessed on Member States fell short of expenditures authorized by the General Assembly by $1,656/356
for 1964. The transfer of voluntary contributions from the Special Account has reduced this balance of unassessed appropriatlons
as at 31 December 1966 to $777,148.

NOTE. A similar provision was made in General Assembly resolution 1875 (S-IV) for the second half 1963; in respect of
tbis period voluntary contributions in a total amount of $675,318 were received, of which $566,731 was transferred to finance ex­
penditures and the balance of $108,587 reverted as at 31 December 1965 to the Member States who made the contributions.

1
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SCHEDULE 37

Budget cstimatel', allotments and obligations incurred for the year encled 31 Deceln]ler 1966

ICe of
It as 01 '
rrber 196tJ

,499
,490
,393
,571
,561
,395
,742
,367
i.710
f,745
~,689

1,006
~,273

5,441

deyeloped'
, a Special
~ent. or aa
0115 as Ih!
~vant para.
~1Jer Slale>

r $1.656,*
()ropriatior.;

respect ~l

finance ex·
,ns.

A. Of)eration of the Fone

Military personnel
Allowances .
Rotation of contingents .
Travel and subsistence .

Operational expenses
Motor transport and heavy mobile

equipment .
Miscellaneous operational equipment
Maintenance and operation of motor

transport, heavy mobile equipment
and stationary engines ".

Operation of aircraft .
Stationery and offices supplies .
Operational supplies and services
Communications services .
Freight, cartage and express
External audit costs .
Claims and adjustments .

Rental and maintenance of premises
Rental of premises .

Rations .

\Velfare
Leave centre , .
Recl"eational and sports supplies
Films , .
Live shows .
Postage and personal mail .

Non -military personnel
Salaries and wages . , .
Common staff costs .
Travel and subsistence .

Contingencies .

TOTAL, PART A

R. Rei·mbursement of extra and e.'l:traor­
dinm'y costs incuned by Governments
providing contingents

Extra and extraordinary costs relating
to pay and allowances .

Compensation in respect of equipment,
materials and supplies, furnished by
Governments to their contingents ..

Rei1l1bnrsement in respect of death and
disability awards on behalf of mem-
bers of contingents ,

TOTAL, PART B

TOTAL, PARTS A AND B

B1!dget
estimates

$

1,210,000
1,114,000

80,000

318,000
80,000

622,000
395,000

50,000
804,000

30,500
241,000

17,000
5,000

156,000
927,000

235,000
13,000
57,500
6,000

50,000

1,530,000
209,000
210,000
206,000

8,566,000

6,990,000

515,000

75,000

7,580,000

16,146,000

111

All0 tmellts
issued

$

1,206,258
947,001

72,483

327,036
70,399

646,427
395,000
42,355

742,454
33,860

214,344
17,000
7,000

153,217
925,516

234,785
21,008
58,525
2,500

48,649

1,536,241
224,224
209,738
198,905

8,334,925

7,221,075

515,000

75,000

7,811,075

16,146,000

Liqlddated by
disb1!1'seml?1~ts

$

1,204,625
287,683
70,983

226,866
50,128

563,717
229

38,460
603,749
31,704

154,080
837

5,478

133,390
890,090

234,784
15,168
57,425

1,442
30,078

1,526,497
222,624
199,079
198,905

6,748,021

1,688,700

1,688,700

8,436,721

U1xl-iqHilfateri
$

1,633
659,317

1,500

100,169
20,270

82,709
394,771

3,894
138,704

2,155
60,262
16,163

1,522

19,826
35,424

5,840
1,100
I,OSB

18,570

9,743
1,600

10,658

1,586,888

5,532,375

515,000

75,00G

6,122,375

7,709,263

Total
$

1,206,258
947,000

72,483

327,035
70,398

646,426
395,000
42,354

742,453
33,859

214,342
17,000

7,000

153,216
925,514

234,784
21,008
58,525

2,500
48,648

1,536,240
224,224
209,737
198,905

8,334,909

7,221,075

515,000

75,000

7,811,075

16,145,984
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SCHEDULE 39

Allotments issued and olJligations incurred for the year ended 31 December 1966

Obligations incllrl'ed

A. Opemtions costs incttrred by the United Nations
rela.ting to 1966

Civilian personnel
Pay of international staff .
Pay of local staff .
Travel and subsistence . .

Supplies and services
Rental and maintenance of premises
Communications .
Freight .
Miscellaneous .

TOTAL, PART A

B. Reimbursement oj e.o:tra a.nd e.xtraordinm'y and
other costs incttrred by Governments p"oviding
cont'ingents .'

Additional obligations incurred relating tD
prior years

For 1964
Miscellaneous supplies and services ..
Rotation of contingents .
Extra and extraordinary costs

For 1963
Rotation of contingents .
Extra and extraordinary costs .
Death and disability awards .

For 1962
Miscellaneous snpplies and services ..
Rotation of contingents .

For 1961
Rental of aircraft .
Freight .
Miscellaneous supplies and services
Rotation of contingents .
Rations .
Extra and extraordinary costs
Contingent-owned equipment and sup-

plies .
Miscellaneous equipment .

TOTAL, PART B

TOTAL, PARTS A AND B

Recapitulation by cnrrency
Local currency-for 1966 .
Foreign exchange:

For 1966 .
For prior yems .

114

Allotments
issued

$

19,980
15,429
9,412

397
754

11,500
10,028

67,500.

25,000
5,000

360,000

45,000
350,000

500

2,500
10,000

5,000
65,000
30,500
27,500

388,000
224,800

97,207
28,000

1,664,007

1,731,507

14,376

53,124
1,664,007

1,731,507

Exp Imditttres
$

15.359
15,366
7,544

397
37

322
9,349

48,374

7,520
3,251

310,820

12,866
150,815

184

1,198
5,042

5,000
65,000
30,500
27,500

388,000
224,800

97,207
28,000

1,357,703

1,406,077

14,376

33,998
1,357,703

1,406,077

Unliquidated
obligations

$

3,500
63

1,000

668
11,061

500

16,792

17,480
1,749

49,180

32,134
199,185

316

1,302
4,958

306,304

323,096

16,792
306,304

323,096

I,.
'ii
!4
.li

;

i

I The amc

Total arrived at

$ gulations a:
With refer

1 Member S
t that attent:

at successi,

18,859 ticular, to

15,429 (i) To

8,544 und,
Acc(
penc

397 and

705 in I

11,383 I Cha

9,849 r
(ii) A 5

theh

65,166 been
( Le.

J,

25,000
5,000

360,000

45,000
350,000

500

2,500
10,000

5,000
65,000
30,500
27,500

388,000
224,ROO

97,207
28,000

1,664,007

1,729,173

14,376

50,790
1,664,007

1,729,173



Annex

Explanatory notes on assessed contributions receivable

l~.859

l~A29
8,544

391
701

IJ.~
9,849

65,166

25,0))
5,((1)

360.0:0

45,l)))
350,0));

)(1)1

ii:

5,OOJ)

65,ffJJ
JO,)fJ)
27,tfJJ

3~,W'
224,1I~

1.664,O):J

1.729,lii 1

H,li~

50J~
l.6&1,01\_______ c,

1,729,li:~
: ;;::::::!

The amounts of assessed contributions receivable have been
arrived at on the basis of the United Nati<Jns Financial Re­
gulations and the relevant resolutions of the General Assembly.
With reference to the amounts shown as unpaid from certain
Member States, the Governments concerned have requested
that attention be drawn to the position of their delegations
at successive sessions of the General Assembly, and in par­
ticular, to the following:

(i) To tbe extent tbat the amollnts relate to expenditures
under the Uuited Nations Emergency Force Special
Account and the Congo Ad Hoc Account, these ex­
penditures in their view have been illegally included
and thcy do not consider themselves bound to participate
in tbem under the provisions of Article 17 of the
Charter;

(ii) A similar position of principle applies in respect of
their estimated sharc in some expenditures which have
been included in the United Nations regular budget
(i.e., the payment of interest and principal on the
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United Nations bond issue, the maintenance of the
United Nations Commission for the Unification and
Rehabilitation of Korea, the United Nations Memorial
Cemetery in Korea, the United Nations Truce Super­
vision Organization in Palestine, and the United Nations
Field Service) ;

(iH) To the extent that the respective amounts under the
regular budget relate to their dollar shares of the
appwpriations for technical assistance as provided for
in part V of the budgets for 1963, 1964, 1965 and 1966.
J3ulgaria, the Bye10l"llssian Soviet Socialist Republic,
the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic and the Union
of Sovict Socialist Republics have formally offered
to make payments in the equivalent amount of local
currency. Notification has been received from Bulgaria,
the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, the
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic and the Union
of Soviet Socialist Republics tbat amounts cquivalent
to $33,088, $133,284, $506,364 and $3,830,904, respectively,
have beel! deposited to thc United Nations account.




